
  

 

                                                                                                                                         cityofirvine.org 
  
  City of Irvine, 1 Civic Center Plaza, P.O. Box 19575, Irvine, California 92623-9575     949-724-6000 

February 17, 2026 
   
 
Mr. Bryan Layne 
Easterseals Southern California 
1063 McGaw Avenue 
Irvine, CA 92614 

  
Sent Via Email: 

                bryan.layne@essc.org 
 

 
 
Subject: Approval of Minor Modification 00956257-PCPM to Conditional Use 

Permit 00723409-PCPM with Administrative Relief for Easterseals 
Southern California at 1063 McGaw Avenue in Planning Area 36 (Irvine 
Business Complex) 

 
Dear Mr. Layne: 
 
Community Development Department staff reviewed Minor Modification 00956257-
PCPM to expand autism therapy services at Easterseals Southern California’s 
corporate headquarters. The project also includes a request for administrative relief 
from wall/fence height standards to allow a new enclosed outdoor break area. The 
project site is located at 1063 McGaw Avenue within Planning Area 36 (Irvine Business 
Complex), is designated Urban/Industrial in the Land Use Element of the General Plan, 
and is zoned 5.1 IBC Multi-Use per the Irvine Zoning Ordinance. 
 
On February 14, 2018, the Zoning Administrator approved Conditional Use Permit 
00723409-PCPM for Easterseals Autism Therapy to operate as a community facility 
providing autism therapy services within a 3,520-square-foot portion of their 53,804-
square-foot corporate office headquarters. 
 
The proposed modification will expand the floor area dedicated to autism therapy 
services from 3,520 square feet to 17,375 square feet (Enclosure 1). The operational 
characteristics of the facility will remain consistent with the current approval. Per the 
applicant’s proposed Program Description and Operating Schedule dated January 14, 
2026 (Enclosure 2), Easterseals will provide applied behavioral analysis therapy, 
speech therapy, occupational therapy, and physical therapy services with one employee 
for each participant. The facility will add severe behavior services (SBS) to their 
program services provided with up to three employees for each participant. The 
proposed operating schedule (Enclosure 2) ensures that the majority of the program 
scheduling occurs outside of the peak traffic periods and that pickup and dropoff will be 
limited during the AM and PM peak periods, so as to limit traffic impacts. 
 
The proposed project will also construct a 4.5-foot-high wall within the streetside 
setback along Pullman Street, requiring administrative relief to exceed the maximum 
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allowable height by 12 inches. The wall will enclose a new 3,543-square-foot secure 
outdoor break area for staff and program participants. No additional programing is 
proposed in this break area. The wall segment facing Pullman Street will be constructed 
as a 3-foot-tall cast in place concrete wall topped with 1.5-foot-tall glass panels with a 
4.5-foot-tall wood and steel access fence and gate. The existing landscaping in the 
streetside setback area will be modified with new shrubs, trees, and a walkway for staff 
and participants.  
 
Pursuant to Section 3-35-2(A)(3)(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, fences and walls within 
the streetside setback are permitted up to a maximum height of 3.5 feet. The applicant 
is requesting administrative relief to exceed the maximum permitted wall height by 12 
inches. Per Section 2-2-4(B)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Director of Community 
Development is authorized to approve the requested administrative relief. 
 
As such, the Director of Community Development hereby makes the following 
findings of fact, consistent with Section 2-2-11 of the Zoning Ordinance to grant the 
administrative relief:  
  
A. The proposed wall or fence materials and dimensions will meet the intent of the 

zoning ordinance to preserve public health, safety, and welfare.  
 
The proposed wall materials and dimensions meet the intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance to preserve public health, safety, and welfare. The wall is designed to 
secure the outdoor break area for the safety of users. The wall complies with line-of-
sight requirements for the existing vehicular driveway on Pullman Street.  

   
B. The proposed fence materials and dimensions will enhance and harmonize with the 

existing landscape on-site, the building, and use of the project site. 
 
The proposed wall is consistent with the materials used on the property and is 
harmonious with the contemporary architectural style of the existing building. 
Therefore, the requested 4.5-foot-tall wall is a harmonious enhancement for the 
property that is consistent with the architectural features. 

 
C. The request will not negatively impact the appearance of the project site or the 

surrounding properties.  
 

The proposed wall will not negatively impact the appearance of the project site or 
surrounding properties. The wall is designed to complement the existing architecture 
and site design by using similar building materials, and updated landscaping in the 
outdoor area consisting of new shrubs and three replacement trees (Crape Myrtle), 
and is harmonious to the scale of the existing two-story office building.  

  



Mr. Bryan Layne  
February 17, 2026 
Page 3 of 7 
 
 
Based on the forgoing findings, the request to exceed the allowable height of the wall 
within the streetside setback for the 4.5-foot-tall wall is approved.  
 
Section 2-19-2 of the Zoning Ordinance contains criteria to determine when a proposed 
modification is classified a “major modification.” A major modification must be reviewed 
by the original approving authority at a public hearing. However, where none of the 
criteria are met, the application is a “minor modification” and reviewed by the Director of 
Community Development.  
 
Based on the submittal, the Director of Community Development determines that the 
proposed modification does not meet any of the five criteria to be classified as a major 
modification. Therefore, the project is a minor modification for the following reasons: 
 
1. Proposed addition, deletion, and/or relocation of approved structures and/or land 

uses which would cause significant or potentially significant environmental impacts, 
based upon staff’s analysis prepared in accordance with City policy.  
 
The proposed modification will expand the floor area dedicated to autism therapy 
services within the existing building from 3,520 square feet to 17,375 square feet. 
The remaining floor area of the 53,648-square-foot building will be used for 
administrative office use with some warehouse use. No additions are proposed to 
the existing building. Based on staff’s analysis of the project, the modification will not 
cause any environmental impacts. 

 
2. Proposed addition, deletion and/or relocation of approved structures and/or land 

uses which would cause significant or potentially significant on-site and off-site traffic 
impacts, based on staff's analysis of the transportation issues prepared in 
accordance with City policy. 
 
The expanded community facility providing autism therapy services will maintain 
similar operational characteristics to the previously approved project. The autism 
therapy services will be provided primarily on a one-to-one therapist to client basis 
during the day consistent with the current operation. Conditions 6.19 and 6.20 have 
been added to the project approval to ensure that there will not be any adverse 
traffic impacts. Furthermore, there will be no changes to on-site circulation as a 
result of the project approval. Therefore, the project will not cause significant or 
potentially significant on-site or off-site traffic impacts. 

 
3. The intent of the findings and conditions of approval for the approved project would 

not be preserved. 
 
The modification is consistent with the intent and conditions of the approved 
conditional use permit. The expansion of the community facility within the existing 
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office building will not change the function and operation of the site. Condition 6.21 is 
included for this approval to ensure the site continues to comply with all applicable 
conditions from the previous entitlement. Therefore, the proposed modification is 
consistent with the intent of the findings and conditions of the original approval. 

 
4. Proposed addition, deletion, and/or relocation of structures would result in an impact 

to or introduction of sensitive uses not previously considered within the site. This 
includes, but is not limited to, uses not previously considered such as childcare 
centers, schools, residences, and medical establishments. 

 
The modification does not introduce any new land uses to the project site beyond 
those considered in the original conditional use permit. The project site will continue 
to feature a combination of office, community facility, and warehouse uses. Since no 
new land uses or activities are introduced by this modification, it will not result in an 
impact to existing, or introduction of new, sensitive uses not previously considered. 

 
5. Reconfiguration of the site plan resulting in: a) a significant reduction of landscaping; 

or b) a significant change in parking.  
 

The project will reconfigure the streetside setback landscaping reducing the total site 
landscape area by 1,107 square feet. The project site will provide total landscape 
site coverage of 16.6%, thereby exceeding the site coverage requirement of 15% for 
the 5.1 IBC Multi-Use zoning district. The required parking count for the site does not 
change as a result of this modification, and no spaces are proposed for removal. 
The use requires a total of 214 parking spaces and 221 spaces are provided. 
Therefore, the site will maintain a surplus of seven parking spaces.  

 
Based on the information submitted with this application, the Director of Community 
Development makes the following finding pursuant to Section 2-19-7 of the Zoning 
Ordinance and hereby approves Minor Modification 00956257-PCPM. 
 
1. The modification does not alter or affect the intent of the findings and conditions of 

the original project approval. 
 

The modification does not result in a change of use or other significant change that 
would substantially alter the intent and purpose of the original approval. The 
modification does not change the use or development intensity for the project site. In 
addition, the project will comply with all previous conditions of approval of 
Conditional Use Permit 00723409-PCPM. As such, the project remains consistent 
with the intent of the findings and conditions of approval associated with original 
approval. All applicable conditions of approval shall remain in full force and effect. 
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This approval is subject to the following conditions of approval: 
 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS 
 
Condition 3.28             ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY (OCFA) 
 
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant or responsible party shall submit 
the plans listed below to the Orange County Fire Authority for review and approval: 
 

A. Fire Master Plan (Service Code PR145)  
B. Architectural Plans (Service Codes PR200-272)  
C. Fire Sprinkler System (Service Sodes PR410-425)  

 
MISCELLANEOUS 
 
Standard Condition 6.1                           DISCRETIONARY CASE CHARGES 
 
The applicant is responsible for paying all charges related to the processing of this 
discretionary case application within 30 days of the issuance of the final invoice or prior to 
the issuance of building permits for this project, whichever occurs first. Failure to pay all 
charges shall result in delays in the issuance of required permits or may result in the 
revocation of the approval of this application. 

 
Standard Condition 6.2                             LEGAL ACTION – HOLD HARMLESS 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Section 5-5-114 of the Irvine Municipal Code and 
Government Code Section 66474.9, the applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold 
harmless the City of Irvine and its agents, officers, and employees from and against any 
claim, action, or proceeding against the City agency or its agents, officers, or employees 
to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval by the City, including, without limitation, an 
action by an advisory agency, appeal board, or legislative body concerning this 
discretionary approval. This defense and indemnification shall include the payment of all 
legal costs incurred on behalf of the City in connection with the application, and the 
defense of any claim, action or proceeding challenging the approval. The City will 
promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and will cooperate fully in 
the defense. In the event a legal challenge to the discretionary approval is successful, 
and an award of attorney fees is made to the challenger, the applicant shall be 
responsible to pay the full amount of such an award. 
 
Condition 6.19      OPERATIONAL RESTRICTIONS 
 
All activities related to the Autism Therapy portion of the building shall operate in 
accordance with the following provision: 
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The project shall operate according to the operational schedule provided in the 
Program Description and Operating Schedule letter dated January 14, 2026 
approved by City staff to ensure the use does not exceed the Development 
Intensity Value (DIV) allocation for the site (72 AM peak period [7 – 8:30 a.m.], 77 
PM peak period [4:45 – 6:15 p.m.], and 766 daily DIVs).  

 
Condition 6.20             PICK UP AND DROP OFF LIMITATIONS 
 
Project shall restrict or limit pickups and drop offs during peak periods of 7 – 8:30 a.m. 
and 4:45 – 6:15 p.m., Monday through Friday, in accordance with the applicant’s 
proposed operational schedule reviewed and approved by City staff. 
 
Condition 6.21          COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR CONDITIONS 
 
All applicable conditions of approval associated with Conditional Use Permit 00723409-
PCPM shall remain in full force and effect for the project site, except as modified by the 
conditions herein.  
 
Condition 6.22             ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY (OCFA) 
 
Prior to concealing interior construction, the applicant or responsible party shall submit a 
Fire Alarm System Plan (Service Codes PR500-PR530) to the Orange County Fire 
Authority for review and approval. 
 
 
Unless an appeal is filed prior to the expiration of the five-business-day appeal period 
ending at 5 p.m. on Tuesday, February 24, 2026, the approval granted by this letter shall 
become effective on Wednesday, February 25, 2026. 
 
The stamped-approved plans for Minor Modification 00956257-PCPM are being 
transmitted electronically along with this letter. Should you wish to obtain a hard copy of 
the stamped-approved plans, please drop off a set of plans at the Planning counter. 
Please note that permits cannot be issued until all fees associated with this application 
are paid in full. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding this approval, please contact Associate 
Planner Michael O’Toole at 949-724-6102 or by email at motoole@cityofirvine.org. 
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Sincerely, 

Stephanie Frady, AICP 
Director of Community Development 

Enclosures:  
1. Approved Project Plans
2. Program Description Narrative and Operating Schedule
3. CEQA Exemption

ec: Ann Wuu, Acting Planning Manager 
Nick Melloni, Principal Planner 
File(s): 00956257-PCPM; 00723409-PCPM 
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EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

, M6.0 AND P5.1

00956257-PCPM

DESCRIPTION DATE

CUP CUP PLANCHECK

RESPONSE

01/14/2026

(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

CUP

CUP

CUP

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027

ENCLOSURE 1
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GREEN BLDG. CODE

T0.03

EASTERSEALS
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AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

00956257-PCPM

DESCRIPTION DATE

(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)
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CUP

07-31-2027



PROJECT

DATE

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

#

300 SPECTRUM CENTER DR, SUITE 730

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

949.727.9000

T
H

IS
 L

IN
E

 I
S

 1
 I

N
C

H
 L

O
N

G
 W

H
E

N
 

P
R

IN
T

E
D

 T
O

 F
U

LL
 S

C
A

LE
©

B
O

U
LD

E
R

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

S
v2

1
0

5
0

7

1
/1

2
/2

0
2

6
 5

:0
4

:5
7

 P
M

A
u

to
d

e
sk

 D
o

cs
:/

/2
3

6
2

8
8

.0
0

 E
a

st
e

rs
e

a
ls

 S
e

v
e

re
 B

H
 R

2
4

/2
3

6
2

8
8

 A
-E

a
st

e
rs

e
a

ls
 S

B
S

 T
I.

rv
t

236288.00

ORANGE COUNTY FIRE

AUTHORITY COVER

SHEET

T0.04

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

BOULDER ASSOCIATES

DARCI HERNANDEZ

300 SPECTRUM CENTER DR., SUITE 730

IRVINE CA 92618

949-727-9000

DHERNANDEZ@BOULDERASSOCIATES.COM

EASTER SEALS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

EASTER SEALS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

1063 McGAW AVE 

IRVINE CA 92614

IRVINE CA 92614

FOR REFERENCE ONLY PC1

00956257-PCPM

DESCRIPTION DATE

PC1 PLANCHECK RESPONSE 06/11/2025

(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027



OWNER

EASTER SEALS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

1063 McGAW AVE

IRVINE, CA 92614

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

MA ENGINEERS

BRIAN HAHNLEN, PRINCIPAL

5160 CARROLL CANYON ROAD, SUITE 200

SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

PHONE: 858-200-0030

MECHANICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

POCOCK DESIGN SOLUTIONS

TIM POCOCK, PRINCIPAL 

14451 CHAMBERS ROAD, SUITE 210

TUSTIN, CA 92780

PHONE: 949-417-3903

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

RTM ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

BENJAMIN PITTS

1 ADA, SUITE 100, 

IRVINE, CA 92618

PHONE: 949-462-3200
ARCHITECT

BOULDER ASSOCIATES, INC.

DARCI HERNANDEZ, PRINCIPAL

300 SPECTRUM CENTER DR., SUITE 730

IRVINE, CA 92618

PHONE:  949-727-9000

CIVIL ENGINEER

RICK ENGINEERING

36 DISCOVERY, SUITE 240

IRVINE, CA 92618

PHONE: 949-588-0707 x 8118

LANDSCAPE CONSULTANT

RIDGE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

8841 RESEARCH DR., SUITE 200

IRVINE, CA 92618

PHONE: 949-387-1323 x 23

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEFEASTERSEALS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AUTISM CENTER OF EXCELLENCE
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BUILDING ADDRESS: 1063 MCGAW AVE, IRVINE, CA 92614

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: RENOVATION/CONVERSION OF EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING TO INCREASE 

COMMUNITY FACILITY AREA USED FOR AUTISM THERAPY FROM 3,520 SF 

(APPROVED IN 2018 VIA 723409-PCPM). TO 17,375 SF MODIFICATION.

LAND USE BREAKDOWN ARE AS FOLLOWS:

EXISTING: 49,648 SF OFFICE + 3,520 SF COMMUNITY FACILITY + 480 SF 

WAREHOUSE = 53,648 SF TOTAL

PROPOSED: 35,793 SF OFFICE + 17,375 SF COMMUNITY FACILITY + 480 SF 

WAREHOUSE = 53,648 SF TOTAL

OCCUPANCY: B-OCCUPANCY

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE III-B, SPRINKLER

USE/OCCUPANCY/

FLOOR AREA: USE B OFFICE: 

FIRST FLOOR: OFFICE: 27,334 SF

WAREHOUSE: 480 SF

SECOND FLOOR: OFFICE:27,334 SF

A - ASSEMBLY (ACCESSORY <10%) INCLUDED IN FIRST FLOOR OFFICE

GROSS BUILDING AREA: EXISTING    

FIRST FLOOR       29,864 GSF

SECOND FLOOR          25,742 GSF             

TOTAL          53,804 GSF

FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHTS: FIRST FLOOR: 16'-0"

SECOND FLOOR: 14'-0"

OSHPD: THIS PROJECT IS NOT REQUIRED TO FOLLOW OSHPD 3 CRITERIA.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE NOT USED, STORED OR 

TRANSPORTED WITHIN THIS BUILDING IN QUANTITIES 

SUFFICIENT TO REQUIRE PROTECTION PER CBC CHAPTER 3.

APPLICABLE CODES: 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

CUP

CUP

OCCUPANCY/USE AREA:

                                                       EXISTING              PROPOSED    

FIRST FLOOR - B OCCUPANCY:                                         28,062 SF*               28,062 SF*

SECOND FLOOR - B OCCUPANCY:                                    25,742 SF                25,742 SF

* A    OCCUPANCY (000 SF < 10%, ACCESSORY TO AND INCLUDED IN B-OCCUPANCY)

   S-1 OCCUPANCY (480 SF < 10%, ACCESSORY TO AND INCLUDED IN B-OCCUPANCY)

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (CBC TABLE 506.2):

                                                        ALLOWED              PROPOSED    

FIRST FLOOR - B OCC, TYPE III B, SPRINKLER:                 57,000 SF                 28,062 SF

SECOND FLOOR - B OCC, TYPE III B, SPRINKLER:            57,000 SF                 25,742 SF

CURRENT USE PARKING ANALYSIS

                                                                   AREA               REQ'D STALLS     

OFFICE USE:                                                                                  49,648 SF                 199

ADMINISTRATIVE WORK SPACE                                  

            (1 SPACE/250 SF)          

OFFICE USE:                                                                                    3,520 SF                    14

PROFESSIONAL WORK SPACE                                                        

            (1 SPACE/250 SF)       

WAREHOUSE USE:                                                                            480 SF                     1

(1 SPACE/ 1,000 SF)                                                                                                                               

                                                                                         TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS:               214

                                                                                                      PROVIDED STALLS:               221

PROPOSED USE PARKING ANALYSIS

                                                                   AREA               REQ'D STALLS     

OFFICE USE:                                                                                   35,793 SF                 213

ADMINISTRATIVE WORK SPACE                                  

            (1 SPACE/250 SF)          

OFFICE USE:                                                                                  17,375 SF                  70      

THERAPY SERVICES                        

            (1 SPACE/250 SF)       

WAREHOUSE USE:                                                                            480 SF                     1

(1 SPACE/ 1,000 SF)                                                                                                                               

                                                                                         TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS:               214

                                                                                                      PROVIDED STALLS:               221

CUP

CUP

3 TREES REMOVED (SEE L6.1)

3 TREES ( NATCHEZ WHITE CRAPE MYRTLE) ADDED (SEE L6.1)

CUP
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236288.00

COVER SHEET AND

ALLOWABLE BUILDING

AREA ANALYSIS

G1.0

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

PROJECT DIRECTORY SHEET INDEX                                              _
CUP MODIFICATION

T0.01 CITY OF IRVINE COVER SHEET

T0.02 CITY OF IRVINE NON-RESIDENTIAL SECURITY CODE

T0.03 CITY OF IRVINE NON-RESIDENTIAL GREEN BLDG. CODE

T0.04 ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY COVER SHEET

G1.0 COVER SHEET AND ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA ANALYSIS

G2.0 EXISTING AND PROPOSED AREA CALCULATIONS

G3.0 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

G4.0 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

A1.10 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

A1.11 EXISTING SITE DETAILS

A1.12 EXISTING PUBLIC RESTROOMS

C 0.01 GRADING PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

L 2.2 HARDSCAPE DETAILS (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

L 6.1 PLANTING SCHEDULES AND PLANS (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

VICINITY MAP / SITE INFORMATION

00956257-PCPM

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA ANALYSIS

PARKING ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION DATE

CUP CUP PLANCHECK

RESPONSE

01/14/2026

(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

TREE SUMMARY

Site Size: ~3 acres

Location: 1063 McGaw Avenue

Topography: Flat

General Plan: Urban & Industrial

Zoning: 5.1 IBC Multi-Use

Land Use: Office and Warehouse

ADJACENT ZONING/LAND USE 

Direction    Zoning Designation     Land Use

North:        5.1 IBC Multi-Use      Office/warehouse/manufacturing

South          5.1 IBC Multi-Use      McGaw Avenue, Office/warehouse

East:            5.1 IBC Multi-Use      Office/warehouse/manufacturing,

West:           n/a                              Pullman Street

                                                           Costa Mesa Freeway (55)

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

L 2.2 HARDSCAPE DETAILS (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

L 6.1 PLANTING SCHEDULES AND PLANS (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

L1.1 HARDSCAPE SCHEDULES & PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) CUP

07-31-2027

OFFICE: 25,834 SF

27,814 GSF
25,834 GSF
53,648 GSF

143



(E) PATIO

(E) OPEN OFFICE (E) WAREHOUSE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) PHONE

(E) PHONE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) SERVER

(E)MEN'S RR

(E)  WOMEN'S RR

(E) STORAGE FILE
(E) JANITOR

(E) ELECTRICAL

(E) EQUIP(E)ELEV.

(E) CONF.

(E) EXEC. OFFICE

(E) LOBBY

(E) RECEPT.

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) PHONE

(E) COPY

(E) MAILROOM

(E) PHONE

(E) PHONE

(E) PHONE

(E) OFFICE
(E) HUDDLE 1

(E) STORAGE

(E) MOTHERS

(E) HUDDLE 2 (E) OFFICE (E) OFFICE

(E) CONF. 4

(E) OFFICE

(E) STORAGE

(E) CONFERENCE 3

(E) MEETING ROOM
(E) STOR.

(E) THERAPY ROOM

(E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY

(E) THERAPY
(E) THERAPY

(E) FAMILY

RESTROOM
(E) CONFERENCE

(E) BREAKROOM

(E) THERAPY ROOM

(E) OFFICE (E) ELECTRICAL

ROOM

(E) PHONE

(E) WOMENS RR

(E) MEN'S RR

(E) STORAGE

(E) STORAGE (E) CONF

(E) CONFERENCE (E) ELEC.

(E) ELEV

(E) LOBBY

(E) RECEPTION

(E) OFFICE (E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) PHONE

(E) COFFEE

(E) COPY

(E) EMPL. RR

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) BREAKROOM

Room

(E) HUDDLE

(E) OFFICE
(E) OFFICE(E) COPY/COFFEE(E) OFFICE

(E) HUDDLE (E) HR FILES

(E) MEN'S RR(E) STORAGE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) WOMEN'S RR

(E) ELECTRICAL

(E) JAN
(E) OFFICE

(E) CONFERENCE(E) ANTE AREA

(E) BALCH.

(E) LOUNGE
(E) BOARDROOM

(E) RR

(E) WOMEN'S RR

(E) MEN'S RR

(E) PHONE
(E) OFFICE

(E) TOUCHDOWN

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE (E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OFFICE (E) OFFICE (E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) RF ACCESS (E) ELEC

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE
(E) OFFICE

PARENT RESOURCE

ROOM

GROUP ROOM

ABA 4 ABA 5

(E) ELEC.

STORAGE
ABA 1 ABA 2

(E) STORAGE

(E) MEN'S RR

O.T. WORK

ROOM/FLEX WORK

STATIONS

(E) ELEV

(E) WOMENS RR

(E) WAREHOUSE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) CONF. 4

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE(E) OFFICE(E) HUDDLE 2

(E) STOR.

(E) BREAKROOM 2

(E) PHONE

(E) OFFICE (E) ELECTRICAL

ROOM

(E) PHONE

(E) THERAPY ROOM

(E) LOBBY

(E) FAMILY

RESTROOM
(E) CONFERENCE 2

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) THERAPY
(E) EMPL. RR(E) THERAPY

(E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY (E) THERAPY

(E) THERAPY ROOM

(E) MEETING ROOM B(E) MEETING ROOM A

COFFEE

ABA 3

HUDDLE

SBS DE. ESCAL. B.I. BAR

SBS RECEPTION

SPEECH 2

SPEECH 3

SPEECH 1

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) CONF. ROOM 1

(E) COPY
(E) MAIL ROOM

(E) SERVER RM

(E)MEN

(E)  WOMEN

(E) STORAGE FILE

(E) ELECTRICAL

(E) JANITOR

(E) EQUIP ROOM(E)ELEV.

(E) CONFERENCE 3

(E) MOTHERS

(E) OFFICE
(E) HUDDLE 1

(E) STORAGE

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) STORAGE
(E) EXECUTIVE OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE
(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) BREAK ROOM 1

(E) OPEN OFFICE

SBS LOBBY

SHARED OFFICE

PHONE PHONE

(E) EXTERIOR PATIO

(E) STAIRS

(E) HALLWAY

STAIRCASE

(E) ELEV

(E) JAN.

(E) BALCONY

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) LOUNGE

(E) BALCONY

(E) BOARDROOM(E) LOUNGE

(E) CONFERENCE

ROOM

(E) BEVERAGE AREA

(E) STOR

(E) ELECTRICAL

ROOM

(E) ELEV.

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) WOMEN'S

(E) MEN'S(E) STORAGE

(E) HUDDLE (E) HR FILES

(E) OFFICE (E) COPY/COFFEE (E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) CONFERENCE

ROOM

(E) EGRESS STAIRS

(E) TOUCH DOWN

(E) PATIO

(E) OPEN OFFICE

TREATMENT 10

TREATMENT 9

TREATMENT 8

STORAGE/LAUNDRY

TREATMENT 7

TREATMENT 6

STAFF

KITCHEN/BREAK

FLEX OFFICE FLEX OFFICE

TREATMENT 1

TREATMENT 5

STAFF TOILET/

SHOWER

FLEX CONSULT

CASE MANAGER'S

OFFICE

OBSERVATION

ASSESSMENT

TREATMENT 3

PARTICIPANT

KITCHEN

STORAGE

TREATMENT 2

SBS TRAINING FLEX CONSULT

(E) RF ACCESS

PARTIC. TOILET

TRANSITIONAL

LOUNGE

JAN.

GROUP CONSULT

OBSERV.
TRT EXAM TRT EXAM

TRT TOILET

ASSESSMENT

CLINICAL DIRECTOR'S

OFFICE

(E)

MEETING/CONFERENCE

ROOM

ADMIN OFFICE

ADMIN OFFICE

WAITING/LOBBY

STORAGE

ADMIN OFFICE

TREATMENT 4

PARTIC. TOIL

WATER HEAT.

SBS STAFF TOILET
(E) ELEC.

PUBLIC RR

STORAGE

STOR.

PARTIC. STOR.

TRT EXAM TRT EXAM

VESTIBULE

CREATIVE WORK

SPACE

OPEN OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICEOFFICE

OFFICEOFFICE

HR OFFICEHR OFFICE

COFFEE BAR

STORAGE

OFFICEOFFICE

STAIRCASE

RECEPTION

HUDDLE

CORRIDOR

AV STUDIO
PRIVATE STUDIO

CONFERENCE ROOM

CUP

CUP
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236288.00

EXISTING AND

PROPOSED AREA

CALCULATIONS

G2.0

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

00956257-PCPM

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.20 G2.0

1 FIRST FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM - EXISTING USES

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.20 G2.0

3 SECOND FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM - EXISTING USES

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.20 G2.0

2 FIRST FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM - PROPOSED USES

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.20 G2.0

4 SECOND FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM - PROPOSED USES

AREA CALCULATION FOR CURRENT USES:

                                                                                                 First Floor               Second Floor                     Total       

OFFICE: ADMINISTRATIVE                                                    23.814 SF                   25,834 SF                    49,648 SF

OFFICE: THERAPY SERVICES                         3,520 SF                          -                               3,520 SF

WAREHOUSE:                                                                          480 SF                          -                                  480 SF                                                    

TOTAL                                                                                     27,814 SF                    25,834 SF                   53,648 SF

AREA CALCULATION FOR PROPOSED USES:

                                                                                                     First Floor               Second Floor                     Total       

OFFICE: ADMINISTRATIVE                                                        19,169 SF                    16,624 SF                  35,793 SF

OFFICE: THERAPY SERVICES                         8,165 SF                      9,210 SF                   17,375 SF

WAREHOUSE:                                                                            480 SF                          -                                  480 SF                                                    

TOTAL                                                                                         27,814 SF                    25,834 SF                   53,648 SF

DESCRIPTION DATE

CUP CUP PLANCHECK

RESPONSE

01/14/2026

(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP CUP

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027
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EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE (ARROW INDICATES 

DIRECTION OF EXIT)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER / FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

SYMBOLS

1. SEE THE COVER SHEET FOR CODE DATA & DEFERRED SUBMITTALS.

2. ALL EGRESS ROUTES ARE ACCESSIBLE EGRESS ROUTES.

3. EXISTING PARTITIONS ARE SHOWN HALFTONE ON PLAN.

LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION

DOOR LEGEND

90 MINUTE DOOR

60 MINUTE DOOR

45 MINUTE DOOR

20 MINUTE DOOR

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EXIT"EX

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EXIT ROUTE"ER

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EXIT STAIR DOWN"ESD

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY, ALARM WILL 

SOUND"

EXIT SIGNAGE - "NOT AN EXIT"

EO

NAE

TACTILE ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SIGNAGE

ACCESSIBLE MEN'S TOILET 

GEOMETRIC SYMBOL

M.1

W.1 ACCESSIBLE WOMEN'S TOILET 

GEOMETRIC SYMBOL

U.1 ACCESSIBLE UNISEX TOILET GEOMETRIC 

SYMBOL

M.ID1 ACCESSIBLE MEN'S TOILET 

IDENTIFICATION SIGN

W.ID1 ACCESSIBLE WOMEN'S TOILET 

IDENTIFICATION SIGN

U.ID1 ACCESSIBLE UNISEX TOILET 

IDENTIFICATION SIGN

EXIT SIGNAGE - "DELAYED EGRESS"DE

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

DEAD END CORRIDOR

(E) OPEN OFFICE

PARENT RESOURCE

ROOM
154

GROUP ROOM
157

ABA 4
159-4

ABA 5
159-5

(E) ELEC.
148

(E) ELEV
100

STORAGE
142

ABA 1
159-1

ABA 2
159-2

(E) STORAGE
143

(E) MEN'S

MULTISTALL

RESTROOM

O.T. WORK

ROOM/FLEX WORK

STATIONS
147

STAIRCASE
153B

(E) WOMEN'S

MULTISTALL

RESTOOM

(E) WAREHOUSE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) CONF. ROOM 1

(E) COPY

(E) MAIL ROOM

(E) SERVER RM

(E)MEN

(E)  WOMEN

(E) STORAGE FILE

(E) ELECTRICAL

(E) JANITOR

(E) EQUIP ROOM(E)ELEV.

(E) CONFERENCE 3

(E) MOTHERS

(E) OFFICE

(E) HUDDLE 1

(E) STORAGE
(E) CONF. 4

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE(E) OFFICE(E) HUDDLE 2

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) STORAGE

(E) MEETING ROOM A

(E) STORAGE

(E) BREAKROOM 2

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) OFFICE

(E) ELECTRICAL

ROOM (E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) THERAPY ROOM

(E) LOBBY

(E) EXECUTIVE OFFICE

(E) FAMILY

RESTROOM

(E) CONFERENCE 2

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) THERAPY(E) EMPLOYEE

RESTROOM(E) THERAPY OFFICE

(E) THERAPY OFFICE (E) THERAPY OFFICE (E) THERAPY OFFICE (E) THERAPY OFFICE (E) THERAPY OFFICE (E) THERAPY OFFICE

(E) THERAPY ROOM
160

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) OPEN OFFICE

COFFEE
141

ABA 3
159-3

(E) OPEN OFFICE

(E) BREAK ROOM 1

(E) OPEN OFFICE

HUDDLE
149

SBS DE. ESCAL.
152

PHONE
156-2

PHONE
156-1

SPEECH 3
158-3

SPEECH 2
158-2

SPEECH 1
158-1

CORRIDOR
110

B.I. BAR
151CORRIDOR

125

CORRIDOR
123A

CORRIDOR
120

SBS LOBBY
153

SBS RECEPTION
153A

CORRIDOR
105

CORR.
115

EEO

SHARED OFFICE
150

NAE

ESU

(E) PATIO

EXIT 1

EXIT 2

EXIT 3

EXIT 4

EXIT 5

NON-OCCUPIABLE LANDSCAPE AREA

NON-OCCUPIABLE LANDSCAPE AREA

NON-OCCUPIABLE LANDSCAPE AREA

NON-OCCUPIABLE LANDSCAPE AREA

940 SF / 16 OCC = 59364 SF / 6 OCC = 61

1,746 SF / 22 OCC = 79

95 SF / 2 OCC = 48

242 SF / 2 OCC = 121

320 SF / 8 OCC = 40

560 SF / 6 OCC = 93

670 SF / 5 OCC = 134

903 SF / 9 OCC = 100

PH

PH

PH

PH

PH

SECURED OUTDOOR PATIO

1,025 SF/150 GROSS = 7 OCC.

432 SF/15 NET = 29 OCC.

TOTAL OCCUPANT= 36

BOUNDARY OF AREA WITHIN 

THE SECURED OUTDOOR PATIO
4' - 9 3/4" +/- OUTDOOR 

PATIO 

EXIT

PH

OCCUPANT LOAD - 1ST FLOOR
BUSINESS AREA

7,294 SF/150 GROSS = 49 OCC

BUSINESS AREA (CIRCULATION)

6,735 SF/150 GROSS = 45  OCC

ASSEMBLY AREA (W/O FIXED SEATS)

1,428 SF/15 NET = 96 OCC

ACCESSORY STORAGE 

2,338 SF/300 GROSS = 8 OCC

ASSEMBLY AREA (LESS THAN 750 SF W/O FIXED SEATS)

* CLASSIFIED AS 'B' OCCUPANCY PER CBC 2022.303.1.2

4,885 SF/ 15 NET = 326 OCC

TOTAL OCCUPANTS ON FIRST FLOOR = 643 OCC

OPEN OFFICE: 

5,943 SF/50 GROSS = 119 OCC

(E) LOBBY 628 SF/ 15 NET = 42 OCC

(E) CONFERENCE 1 124 SF/ 15 NET = 9 OCC

(E) CONFERENCE 2 297 SF/ 15 NET = 20 OCC

(E) CONFERENCE 3 228 SF/ 15 NET = 15 OCC

(E) CONFERENCE 4 150 SF/ 15 NET = 10 OCC

(E) BREAK ROOM 1 737 SF/ 15 NET = 49 OCC

(E) BREAK ROOM 2 286 SF/ 15 NET = 19 OCC

(E) HUDDLE 1 80 SF/ 15 NET = 5 OCC

(E) HUDDLE 2 115 SF/ 15 NET = 8 OCC

(E) PATIO 710 SF/ 15 NET = 48 OCC

HUDDLE 82 SF/ 15 NET = 6 OCC

GROUP ROOM 548 SF/ 15 NET = 37 OCC

PARENT RESOURCE 345 SF/ 15 NET = 23 OCC

COURTYARD OCCUPANT LOAD

ASSEMBLY AREA (LESS THAN 750 SF W/O FIXED SEATS)

* CLASSIFIED AS 'B' OCCUPANCY PER CBC 2022.303.1.2

(E) PATIO 1265 SF/ 15 NET = 84 OCC

BUSINESS AREA

1,025 SF/ 150 GROSS = 7 OCC

TOTAL OCCUPANTS OUTDOOR = 91 OCC

SUMMARY OF PLUMBING FIXTURES IN COMPLIANCE WITH CPC TABLE 422.1

B OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR = 1 OCCUPANT PER 150 SQ FT

*ACCESSORY AREAS ARE EXCLUDED (STORAGE, HALLWAY, RESTROOM, STAIR ENCLOSURE, ETC.)

OCCUPANTS = 17,621 SF/150 = 118 OCC (59 MALE, 59 FEMALE)

A-3 OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR = 1 OCCUPANT PER 15 SQ FT 

OCCUPANTS = 1,428 SF/15 = 96 OCC (48 MALE, 48 FEMALE)

TYPE OF 

OCCUPANCY

MALE 

OCCUPANTS

MALE

REQUIRED

DRINKING 

FOUNTAINS

REQUIRED 

'B' BUSINESS 59 WC: 2 1 1

FEMALE 

OCCUPANTS

FEMALE 

REQUIRED

59

SERVICE 

SINKS 

REQUIRED

*IN PLACE OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS, FILTERED WATER PROVIDED ADJACENT TO (3) EXISTING BREAK ROOM SINKS PER 2022 CPC SECTION 415.2, 1 PER 150 PERSON.

UR: 1 LAV: 1 WC: 4 LAV: 2

'A-3' BUSINESS 48 WC: 1 1 -48UR: 1 LAV: 1 WC: 2 LAV: 1

TOTAL REQUIRED: WC: 3 2 1UR: 2 LAV: 2 WC: 6 LAV: 3

3* 1LAV: 4TOTAL PROVIDED: WC: 5 UR: 2 WC: 7 LAV: 4

EXISTING PARTITION TYPES LEGEND

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER 

TYPICAL PARTITION (NON RATED)

NON RATED

1 HOUR RATED

NEW PARTITION TYPES LEGEND

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)

TYPICAL PARTITION (NON RATED)

NON RATED

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN -

FIRST FLOOR

G3.0

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

  SMOKE COMPARTMENT TRAVEL:   N/A

  DEAD-END CORRIDOR:   50FT MAX IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  EGRESS DISTANCE:   300FT MAX IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:   100FT MAX IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  INTERIOR FINISHES:   MIN CLASS B IN EXITS & CLASS C ELSEWHERE

  EXIT CORRIDOR WIDTH:   44" MIN

  EXIT SEPARATION:   1/3 OVERALL DIAGONAL IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  HAZARDOUS AREA/INCIDENTAL USE:   N/A

  NUMBER OF EXITS:   MIN TWO EXITS PROVIDED

  SMOKE COMPARTMENTS:   N/A

  SHAFT RATINGS   1 HR, 2 HR OVER 3 STORIES

  ROOF CONSTRUCTION:   0 HR

  FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:   0 HR

  INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS:   0 HR

  EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS:   0 HR

  INTERIOR BEARING WALLS:   0 HR

  EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS:  2 HR

  PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME:   0 HR

  OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS:   NOT REQUIRED (ALL B)

  CONSTRUCTION TYPE:   TYPE III-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED

  OCCUPANCY TYPE:   B- BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

  CODE SUMMARY   CBC 2022     MAX. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE - B-OCCUPANCY

W/ SPRINKLERS = 300 FT (PER CBC TABLE 1017.2)

EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

ROUTE DISTANCE
PATH A-1 290' - 5"

PATH A-2 100' - 11"

PATH B-1 108' - 9"

PATH B-2 222' - 9"

PATH C-1 206' - 9"

PATH C-2 174' - 11"

PATH D-1 83' - 6"

PATH D-2 141' - 11"

PATH E 100' - 10"

PATH E-2 145' - 4"

PATH F 136' - 10"

PATH F-2 133' - 6"

PATH G-1 197' - 6"

PATH H-1 172' - 3"

PATH I-1 145' - 10"

PATH I-2 173' - 2"

PATH J-1 161' - 4"

PATH J-2 196' - 1"

PATH K-1 113' - 11"

PATH K-2 149' - 6"

PATH L 114' - 10"

PATH M 152' - 4"

    MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE W/

SPRINKLERS = 100 FT (PER CBC TABLE 1006.2.1)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

ROUTE DISTANCE
C-PATH A 35' - 8"

C-PATH B 11' - 0"

C-PATH C 35' - 4"

C-PATH D 56' - 6"

C-PATH E 50' - 4"

C-PATH F 78' - 6"

C-PATH G 80' - 0"

C-PATH H 71' - 2"

C-PATH K-1 95' - 0"

1/8" = 1'-0"A2.20 G3.0

1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FLOOR 1 Copy 1

MAX. DEAD END CORRIDOR = 50 FT (PER CBC 1020.5,

EXCEPTION 2)

DEAD END CORRIDOR

ROUTE DISTANCE

00956257-PCPM

DESCRIPTION DATE

EXIT WIDTH CALCULATIONS FIRST FLOOR:

EXIT WIDTH:

TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 643 OCC.

EXIT WIDTH PER OCCUPANT (PER CBC 1005.3.2) = 0.2"

TOTAL EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED = 643 OCC X 0.2" = 128.6"

TOTAL EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED = 252"

(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027
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AV STUDIO
252

OPEN OFFICE
253

OFFICE
254

OFFICE
255

HR OFFICE
251

TREATMENT 10
296

TREATMENT 9
294

TREATMENT 8
292

STORAGE/LAUNDRY
291

TREATMENT 7
287

TREATMENT 6
285

ASSESSMENT
239

184 SF

STAFF

KITCHEN/BREAK
281

FLEX OFFICE
282

FLEX OFFICE
283

TREATMENT 1
271

TREATMENT 5
286

STAFF TOILET/

SHOWER
280

FLEX CONSULT
265

CASE MANAGER'S

OFFICE
270

OBSERVATION
272

ASSESSMENT
273

STAIRCASE
153B

CORRIDOR
240

TREATMENT 3
262

180 SF

PARTICIPANT

KITCHEN
258

STORAGE
260

TREATMENT 2
266

371 SF

SBS TRAINING
257

FLEX CONSULT
259

595 SF

TRANSITIONAL

LOUNGE
261

(E) RF ACCESS
295

PARTIC. TOILET
268

(E) ELEV
200

(E) OPEN OFFICE

233 SF
(E) LOUNGE

(E) BALCONY

728 SF
(E) BOARDROOM(E) LOUNGE

281 SF

(E) CONFERENCE

ROOM

(E) BEVERAGE AREA

(E) STORAGE

OFFICE
246

(E) JAN.

(E) ELECTRICAL

ROOM

(E) ELEV.

(E) PHONE BOOTH

(E) WOMEN'S

(E) MEN'S

(E) STORAGE

122 SF
(E) HUDDLE (E) HR FILES

(E) OFFICE (E) COPY/COFFEE OFFICE (E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) OFFICE

(E) CONFERENCE

ROOM

JAN.
290

281 SF

GROUP CONSULT
237

OBSERV.
242

TRT EXAM
241

TRT EXAM
240

CLINICAL DIRECTOR'S

OFFICE
238

TRT TOILET
236

CORRIDOR
255

CORRIDOR
235

STORAGE
256

CORRIDOR
270

CORRIDOR
260

CORRIDOR
265

255 SF

(E)

MEETING/CONFERENCE

ROOM
278

ADMIN OFFICE
267

ADMIN OFFICE
269

PUBLIC RR
277

ADMIN OFFICE
284

STORAGE
237A

468 SF

WAITING/LOBBY
235

TREATMENT 4
293

PARTIC. TOIL
288WATER HEAT.

289

SBS STAFF TOILET
263

(E) ELEC.
293A

PARTIC. STOR.
275

STORAGE
274

STOR.
264

(E) TOUCH DOWN

135 SF
(E) PATIO

(E) EGRESS

STAIRS

1' - 9"

TRT EXAM
244

TRT EXAM
243

VESTIBULE
245

CREATIVE WORK

SPACE
299

(E) BALCONY

(E) OPEN OFFICE

CORRIDOR
210

OFFICE
247

HR OFFICE
250

OFFICE
249

OFFICE
248

CORRIDOR
215

OPEN TO BELOW

OPEN TO BELOW

(E) EGRESS STAIRS

(E) EGRESS STAIRS

(N) EGRESS STAIRS

CREATIVE WORK

SPACE
299

21' - 9 63/256"

169 SF

CONFERENCE ROOM
255A

PRIVATE STUDIO
252c

OFFICE

104 SF

HUDDLE
279

1114 SF/ 11 OCC = 101 

610 SF/ 8 OCC = 76 

891 SF/ 9 OCC = 99 

265 SF/ 5 OCC = 53

38 SF/ 2 OCC = 19 60 SF/ 2 OCC = 30

291 SF/ 9 OCC = 32

DE

EO ESD

DE
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NAE

PH

276A
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PH
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PH
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PH

PH

PH

PH

?

PH

PH

PH

SUMMARY OF PLUMBING FIXTURES IN COMPLIANCE WITH CPC TABLE 422.1

B OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR = 1 OCCUPANT PER 150 SQ FT

*ACCESSORY AREAS ARE EXCLUDED (STORAGE, HALLWAY, RESTROOM, STAIR ENCLOSURE, ETC.)

OCCUPANTS = 24,409 SF/150 = 163 OCC (82 MALE, 82 FEMALE)

A-3 OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR = 1 OCCUPANT PER 15 SQ FT 

OCCUPANTS = 1373 SF/15 = 92 OCC (46 MALE, 46 FEMALE)

TYPE OF 

OCCUPANCY

MALE 

OCCUPANTS

MALE

REQUIRED

DRINKING 

FOUNTAINS

REQUIRED 

'B' BUSINESS 82 WC: 2 1 1

FEMALE 

OCCUPANTS

FEMALE 

REQUIRED

82

SERVICE 

SINKS 

REQUIRED

*IN PLACE OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS, FILTERED WATER PROVIDED ADJACENT TO (3) EXISTING BREAK ROOM SINKS PER 2022 CPC SECTION 415.2, 1 PER 150 PERSON.

UR: 1 LAV: 2 WC: 4 LAV: 2

'A-3' BUSINESS 46 WC: 1 1 -46UR: 1 LAV: 1 WC: 2 LAV: 1

TOTAL REQUIRED: WC: 3 2 1UR: 2 LAV: 3 WC: 6 LAV: 3

3* 1LAV: 5TOTAL PROVIDED: WC: 5 UR: 1 WC: 6 LAV: 5

EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE (ARROW INDICATES 

DIRECTION OF EXIT)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER / FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

SYMBOLS

GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION

DOOR LEGEND

90 MINUTE DOOR

60 MINUTE DOOR

45 MINUTE DOOR

20 MINUTE DOOR

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EXIT"EX

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EXIT ROUTE"ER

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EXIT STAIR DOWN"ESD

EXIT SIGNAGE - "EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY, ALARM WILL 

SOUND"

EXIT SIGNAGE - "NOT AN EXIT"

EO

NAE

TACTILE ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SIGNAGE

ACCESSIBLE MEN'S TOILET 

GEOMETRIC SYMBOL

M.1

W.1 ACCESSIBLE WOMEN'S TOILET 

GEOMETRIC SYMBOL

U.1 ACCESSIBLE UNISEX TOILET GEOMETRIC 

SYMBOL

M.ID1 ACCESSIBLE MEN'S TOILET 

IDENTIFICATION SIGN

W.ID1 ACCESSIBLE WOMEN'S TOILET 

IDENTIFICATION SIGN

U.ID1 ACCESSIBLE UNISEX TOILET 

IDENTIFICATION SIGN

EXIT SIGNAGE - "DELAYED EGRESS"DE

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

DEAD END CORRIDOR

EXISTING PARTITION TYPES LEGEND

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER 

TYPICAL PARTITION (NON RATED)

NON RATED

1 HOUR RATED

NEW PARTITION TYPES LEGEND

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)

TYPICAL PARTITION (NON RATED)

NON RATED

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)

SOUND PARTITION (NON RATED)

1. SEE THE COVER SHEET FOR CODE DATA & DEFERRED SUBMITTALS.

2. ALL EGRESS ROUTES ARE ACCESSIBLE EGRESS ROUTES.

3. EXISTING PARTITIONS ARE SHOWN HALFTONE ON PLAN.

LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

OCCUPANT LOAD - 2ND FLOOR
BUSINESS AREA

9,430 SF/150 GROSS = 63 OCC

BUSINESS AREA (CIRCULATION)

7,107 SF/150 GROSS = 48  OCC

ACCESSORY STORAGE 

909 SF/300 GROSS = 3 OCC

TOTAL OCCUPANTS ON SECOND FLOOR = 516 OCC

OPEN OFFICE:

3,271 SF/50 GROSS = 65 OCC

ASSEMBLY AREA (LESS THAN 750 SF W/O FIXED SEATS)

* CLASSIFIED AS 'B' OCCUPANCY PER CBC 2022.303.1.2

(E) BALCONY 64 SF/ 15 NET = 5 OCC

(E) BALCONY 137 SF/ 15 NET = 9 OCC

(E) BALCONY 137 SF/ 15 NET = 9 OCC

(E) BALCONY 48 SF/ 15 NET = 3 OCC

(E) BALCONY 606 SF/ 15 NET = 40 OCC

(E) CONFERENCE 1 427 SF/ 15 NET = 29 OCC

(E) CONFERENCE 2 260 SF/ 15 NET = 17 OCC

(E) HUDDLE 122 SF/ 15 NET = 8 OCC

(E) LOUNGE 1 230 SF/ 15 NET = 15 OCC

(E) LOUNGE 2 229 SF/ 15 NET = 15 OCC

(E) PATIO 135 SF/ 15 NET = 9 OCC

(E) MEETING/ CONFERENCE 233 SF/ 15 NET = 16 OCC

(E) BOARDROOM 747 SF/ 15 NET = 50 OCC

WAITING/ LOBBY 541 SF/ 15 NET = 36 OCC

GROUP CONSULT 281 SF/ 15 NET = 19 OCC

STAFF KITCHEN/BREAK 150 SF/ 15 NET = 10 OCC

HUDDLE 100 SF/ 15 NET = 7 OCC

CONFERENCE 169 SF/ 15 NET = 11 OCC

SBS TRAINING 375 SF/ 15 NET = 25 OCC

PARTITIPANT KITCHEN 160 SF/ 15 NET = 11 OCC

TRANSITIONAL LOUNGE 517 SF/ 15 NET = 35 OCC
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN -

SECOND FLOOR

G4.0

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

1/8" = 1'-0"A2.20 G4.0

1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FLOOR 2 Copy 1

  SMOKE COMPARTMENT TRAVEL:   N/A

  DEAD-END CORRIDOR:   50FT MAX IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  EGRESS DISTANCE:   300FT MAX IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:   100FT MAX IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  INTERIOR FINISHES:   MIN CLASS B IN EXITS & CLASS C ELSEWHERE

  EXIT CORRIDOR WIDTH:   44" MIN

  EXIT SEPARATION:   1/3 OVERALL DIAGONAL IF FULLY SPRINKLERED

  HAZARDOUS AREA/INCIDENTAL USE:   N/A

  NUMBER OF EXITS:   MIN TWO EXITS PROVIDED

  SMOKE COMPARTMENTS:   N/A

  SHAFT RATINGS   1 HR, 2 HR OVER 3 STORIES

  ROOF CONSTRUCTION:   0 HR

  FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:   0 HR

  INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS:   0 HR

  EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS:   0 HR

  INTERIOR BEARING WALLS:   0 HR

  EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS:  2 HR

  PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME:   0 HR

  OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS:   NOT REQUIRED (ALL B)

  CONSTRUCTION TYPE:   TYPE III-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED

  OCCUPANCY TYPE:   B- BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

  CODE SUMMARY   CBC 2022
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IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

949.727.9000

T
H

IS
 L

IN
E

 I
S

 1
 I

N
C

H
 L

O
N

G
 W

H
E

N
 

P
R

IN
T

E
D

 T
O

 F
U

LL
 S

C
A

LE
©

B
O

U
LD

E
R

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

S

THIS SHEET MUST BE PRINTED IN COLOR

v2
1

0
5

0
7

1
/1

2
/2

0
2

6
 5

:0
5

:0
6

 P
M

A
u

to
d

e
sk

 D
o

cs
:/

/2
3

6
2

8
8

.0
0

 E
a

st
e

rs
e

a
ls

 S
e

v
e

re
 B

H
 R

2
4

/2
3

6
2

8
8

 A
-E

a
st

e
rs

e
a

ls
 S

B
S

 T
I.

rv
t

236288.00

LIFE SAFETY PLAN -

SECOND FLOOR

G4.0

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

    MAX. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE - B-OCCUPANCY

W/ SPRINKLERS = 300 FT (PER CBC TABLE 1017.2)

EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

ROUTE DISTANCE
PATH A-1 290' - 5"

PATH A-2 100' - 11"

PATH B-1 108' - 9"

PATH B-2 222' - 9"

PATH C-1 206' - 9"

PATH C-2 174' - 11"

PATH D-1 83' - 6"

PATH D-2 141' - 11"

PATH E 100' - 10"

PATH E-2 145' - 4"

PATH F 136' - 10"

PATH F-2 133' - 6"

PATH G-1 197' - 6"

PATH H-1 172' - 3"

PATH I-1 145' - 10"

PATH I-2 173' - 2"

PATH J-1 161' - 4"

PATH J-2 196' - 1"

PATH K-1 113' - 11"

PATH K-2 149' - 6"

PATH L 114' - 10"

PATH M 152' - 4"

    MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE W/

SPRINKLERS = 100 FT (PER CBC TABLE 1006.2.1)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

ROUTE DISTANCE
C-PATH A 35' - 8"

C-PATH B 11' - 0"

C-PATH C 35' - 4"

C-PATH D 56' - 6"

C-PATH E 50' - 4"

C-PATH F 78' - 6"

C-PATH G 80' - 0"

C-PATH H 71' - 2"

C-PATH K-1 95' - 0"

MAX. DEAD END CORRIDOR = 50 FT (PER CBC 1020.5,

EXCEPTION 2)

DEAD END CORRIDOR

ROUTE DISTANCE

00956257-PCPM

DESCRIPTION DATEDESCRIPTION DATE

EXIT WIDTH CALCULATIONS SECOND FLOOR:

EXIT WIDTH:

TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 516 OCC.

EXIT WIDTH PER OCCUPANT (PER CBC 1005.3.2) = 0.2"

TOTAL EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED = 516 OCC X 0.2" = 103.2"

TOTAL EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED = 144"

EXIT STAIR WIDTH:

TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 516 OCC.

EXIT STAIR WIDTH PER OCCUPANT (PER CBC 1005.3.1) = 0.3"

TOTAL EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED = 516 OCC X 0.3" = 154.8"

TOTAL EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED = 176"

(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027
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(E) TRUNCATED DOMES, REF. A1.11
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL DOES NOT 

EXCEED 5% IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 

AND 2% CROSS SLOPE

219

(E) TRUNCATED DOMES, REF. A1.11

A1.11

9

A1.11

10
A1.11

11

CAR EXIT

12

A1.11

TRASH TRUCK ROUTE

TRASH TRUCK ROUTE

TRASH TRUCK ROUTE

TRASH ENCLOSURE
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE

PLAN

A1.10

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

NOTES: 

THE ONLY SITE RELATED SCOPE IS THE A 

NEW SECURE OUTDOOR SPACE AT THE 

NORTH EAST CORNER OF SITE. SEE 

LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL SHEETS FOR MORE 

INFORMATION.

EXISTING PARKING LAYOUT SHOWN FOR 

REFERENCE ONLY. NO ALTERATION TO 

THE LAYOUT OR NUMBER OF STALLS HAS 

BEEN MADE.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND SITE 

FEATURES AREA EXISTING. SEE SHEET 

A1.11 FOR ACCESSIBLE SITE DETAILS.
PROJECT SCOPE AREA 

REFERENCE CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS 

FOR EXTERIOR COUNTRYARD SCOPE 

25' - 0"

.

DESIGNATED 

SMOKING AREA

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.10

1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

DESCRIPTION DATE

SITE INFORMATION

Site Size: ~3 acres

Location: 1063 McGaw Avenue

Topography: Flat

General Plan: Urban & Industrial

Zoning: 5.1 IBC Multi-Use

Land Use: Office and Warehouse

ADJACENT ZONING/LAND USE 

Direction    Zoning Designation     Land Use

North:        5.1 IBC Multi-Use      Office/warehouse/manufacturing

South          5.1 IBC Multi-Use      McGaw Avenue, Office/warehouse

East:            5.1 IBC Multi-Use      Office/warehouse/manufacturing,

West:           n/a                              Pullman Street

                                                           Costa Mesa Freeway (55)

VICINITY MAP / SITE INFORMATION

PROPOSED SCOPE 

AREA

LOADING SERVICES

AREA

CAR ENTRANCE

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027



MINIMUM FINE 
$250

GALVANIZED STEEL 

REFLECTORIZED SIGN W/ 

PORCELAIN FINISH AND BEADED 

TEXT - LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH 

(HELVETICA MEDIUM).

CONCRETE PIER

SIDEWALK OR A.C. PAVING

DARK BLUE BACKGROUND 

WITH WHITE LETTERING AND 

WHITE SYMBOL.

RESERVED

PARKING
8

0
" 

M
IN

. 
W

H
E

N
 I

N
 C
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C

U
LA

T
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N
 P

A
T

H

6
0

" 
M

IN
 T

Y
P

.
2

' 
- 

0
"

8" DIA.

1' - 0"

1
' 
- 

6
"

3" DIA. SIGN POST AND 

TUBULAR SLEEVE TO BE 

GALVANIZED STEEL. FASTEN 

SLEEVE TO POST WITH THEFT 

RESISTANT SCREWS OR TACK 

WELD SLEEVE TO SIGN PANEL 

(GRIND WELD SMOOTH). NO 

EXPOSED FASTENERS ON FACE 

OF SIGN PANEL.

CONCRETE PIER

SIDEWALK OR A.C. PAVING

MINIMUM FINE 
$250

RESERVED

PARKING

VAN 
ACCESSIBLE 

2
' 
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0
"

8
0

" 
M

IN
. 

W
H

E
N

 I
N

 C
IR

C
U

LA
T

IO
N

 P
A

T
H

6
0

" 
M

IN
. 

T
Y

P
.

GALVANIZED STEEL REFLECTORIZED 

SIGN W/ PORCELAIN FINISH AND 

BEADED TEXT - LETTERS TO BE 1" 

HIGH (HELVETICA MEDIUM).

DARK BLUE BACKGROUND WITH 

WHITE LETTERING AND WHITE 

SYMBOL.

3" DIA. SIGN POST AND TUBULAR 

SLEEVE TO BE GALVANIZED STEEL. 

FASTEN SLEEVE TO POST WITH THEFT 

RESISTANT SCREWS OR TACK WELD 

SLEEVE TO SIGN PANEL (GRIND WELD 

SMOOTH). NO EXPOSED FASTENERS 

ON FACE OF SIGN PANEL.

NOTE: AREA OF SIGN TO BE MIN. OF 70 SQUARE INCHES. DESIGNATE FOR "VAN 

ACCESSIBLE" WHERE APPROPRIATE. REUSE EXISTING SIGNS WHERE POSSIBLE.

CENTERED WITHIN THE PARKING 

STALL, PAINT AND OUTLINE A 

PROFILE VIEW DEPICTING A WHITE 

FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. 

THE BLUE COLOR SHALL 

APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL 

STANDARD 595C. ALIGN BOTTOM 

EDGE OF ISA WITH THE END OF THE 

PARKING STALL LENGTH, TYP

3
' 
- 

0
" 

M
IN

3' - 0" MIN

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

1
/2

" 
M

A
X

.

OPENING IN 

GRATE/DRAIN/ETC.

IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL, THE MAXIMUM OPENING SIZE IS 

1/2". IF DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS IN MORE THAN ONE 

DIRECTION, THE MAXIMUM SIZE OF ANY OPENING IS 1/2" x 

1/2". DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS NOTED BY THE ACCESSIBLE PATH 

OF TRAVEL, SEE SITE PLAN.

GALVANIZED STEEL SIGN 

PANEL, PRIMED AND PAINTED 

PROJECT WHITE ALL AROUND. 

APPLY PROJECT GRAY VINYL 

FIRST SURFACE.

3" DIA. SIGN POST AND 

TUBULAR SLEEVE TO BE 

GALVANIZED STEEL. FASTEN 

SLEEVE TO POST WITH THEFT 

RESISTANT SCREWS OR TACK 

WELD SLEEVE TO SIGN PANEL 

(GRIND WELD SMOOTH). NO 

EXPOSED FASTENERS ON FACE 

OF SIGN PANEL.

2
2

" 
M

IN

17" MIN

TOW AWAY

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED 
IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE 

SPACES NOT DISPLAYING 
DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR 

SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED 
FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 

WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT THE 
OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED 

VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT:
(INSERT ADDRESS)

OR BY TELEPHONING
(INSERT TELEPHONE NUMBER)

1" HIGH MINIMUM 

WHITE LETTERING

ADDRESS ON SIGN:

TELEPHONE NUMBER ON SIGN:

3
' 
- 

0
"

PLAN VIEW PERIMETER INSTALLATION DETAIL

APPLY POLYURETHANE SEALANT AT PERIMETER OF TILE AFTER 

FASTENING. TOOL SMOOTH TO BLEND TILE EDGE WITH 

ADJACENT SURFACE

1/4" x 1 1/2" LG STAINLESS STEEL 

TAMPERPROOF EXPANSION ANCHOR 

PART NO. AT SS-1
APART, TYP.

2.3" - 2.4"

 A
P

A
R

T
, 

T
Y

P
.

2
.3

" 
- 

2
.4

"

(0
.4

5
" 

- 
0

.4
7

")

0
.4

6
" 

T
Y

P
.

(0
.9

0
" 

- 
0

.9
2

")

0
.9

1
" 

T
Y

P
. RECESSED APPLICATION

SURFACE APPLICATION

PREFABRICATED 

TRUNCATED DOMES 

FOR RECESSED 

APPLICATION 

1/4" MAX GAP

SEAL FLUSH

0
.6

5
" 

M
IN

.

NOTES: 

1. TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY 

WITH ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE, EITHER LIGHT-

ON-DARK OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.

2. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL BE 

YELLOW FS33538 OF FEDERAL STANDARD 595C. 

3. ONLY APPROVED DIVISION OF THE STATE 

ARCHITECT, ACCESS COMPLIANCE (DS/AC) 

APPROVED DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND 

DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE INSTALLED.

4. EXCEPT AT CURB RAMPS, ISLANDS, AND CUT-

THROUGH MEDIANS, DETECTABLE WARNING 

SURFACES SHALL DIFFER FROM ADJOINING 

SURFACES IN RESILIENCY OR SOUND-ON-CANE 

CONTACT.

0
.1

8
" 

- 
0

.2
2

"

WALKWAY, A.C. PAVING, 

OR VEHICULAR CONCRETE 

PAD, PER SITE PLANS

RECESSED TRUNCATED DOMES, 

SEE DETAIL 8/A1.1

6"

36" MIN. IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

SEE PLAN

CURB RAMP LENGTH VARIES - SEE PLAN

GROOVED BORDER

1' - 0"CONCRETE CURB

1. THIS SHEET IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. 

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND SITE 

FEATURES ARE SHOWN ON A1.10.

1
/4

"

1/4"

ON SLOPING PORTION OF RAMP

APPROX. 3/4" EXCEPT 1-1/2"

V
A

N

N
O

 

P
A

R
K
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G

VAN ACCESSIBLE 

STALL SIGN, SEE 

DETAIL 2/A1.11

TRUNCATED 

DOMES, REF. 

A1.11

STANDARD 

ACCESSIBLE 

STALL SIGN, SEE 

DETAIL 1/A1.11
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2% MAX SLOPE, TYP
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2' - 0" MAX.

2% MAX SLOPE, TYP

2
%
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A

X
 S
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P

E
, 

T
Y

P E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

18' - 0"

WITHIN THE ACCESS AISLE, PAINT THE 

WORDS "NO PARKING" IN WHITE 12" 

HIGH MINIMUM LETTERS

PROVIDE WHEEL STOP, TYP

NOTE: 1:48 MAX SLOPE ANY 

DIRECTION PER CBC 11B-502.4

PAINT ACCESS AISLE BORDER BLUE AND 

INTERIOR HATCH WHITE. HATCH 

STRIPES TO BE 36" OC MAX

ALIGN BOTTOM EDGE OF ISA 

WITH THE END OF THE 

PARKING STALL LENGTH, TYP 

PAINT INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 

ACCESSIBILITY IN CENTER OF STALL. ISA 

CONSISTS OF A WHITE SYMBOL ON A BLUE 

BACKGROUND. THE BLUE COLOR SHALL 

APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL 

STANDARD 595C. 
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3' - 0"
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"
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"

3' - 0"

N
O

 

P
A

R
K

IN
G

VAN ACCESSIBLE 

STALL SIGN, SEE 

DETAIL 2/A1.11

TRUNCATED 

DOMES, REF. 

A1.11

STANDARD 

ACCESSIBLE 

STALL SIGN, SEE 

DETAIL 1/A1.11
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2% MAX SLOPE, TYP
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2' - 0" MAX.

2% MAX SLOPE, TYP

2
%
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 S
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E
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T
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P E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

18' - 0"

WITHIN THE ACCESS AISLE, PAINT THE 

WORDS "NO PARKING" IN WHITE 12" 

HIGH MINIMUM LETTERS

PROVIDE WHEEL STOP, TYP

NOTE: 1:48 MAX SLOPE ANY 

DIRECTION PER CBC 11B-502.4

PAINT ACCESS AISLE BORDER BLUE AND 

INTERIOR HATCH WHITE. HATCH 

STRIPES TO BE 36" OC MAX

ALIGN BOTTOM EDGE OF ISA 

WITH THE END OF THE 

PARKING STALL LENGTH, TYP 

PAINT INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 

ACCESSIBILITY IN CENTER OF STALL. ISA 

CONSISTS OF A WHITE SYMBOL ON A BLUE 

BACKGROUND. THE BLUE COLOR SHALL 

APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL 

STANDARD 595C. 

V
A

N
 A

C
C

E
S

S
IB

LE
 S

T
A

LL
S

T
A

N
D

A
R

D
 A

C
C

E
S

S
IB

LE
 S

T
A

LL

A
C

C
E

S
S

 A
IS

LE

(5
'-

0
" 

B
E

T
W

E
E

N
 T

W
O

 S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

 

A
C

C
E

S
S

IB
LE

 S
T

A
LL

S
)

3' - 0"
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"

3' - 0"

3
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0
"

NO PARKINGNO 

PARKING

1
8

' 
- 

0
"

EQ EQ EQ EQ

9' - 0" 5' - 0" 9' - 0" 8' - 0" 9' - 0"

EQ EQ

(E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING 

SIGNAGE, REF. 1/A1.11

(E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING 

SIGNAGE, REF. 1/A1.11

(E) ACCESSIBLE VAN 

PARKING SIGNAGE, REF. 

2/A1.11

RAMP UP

8.33% MAX SLOPE

RAMP UP

8.33% MAX SLOPE

3
' 
- 

0
"

6

A1.11
6

A1.11

1
' 
- 

0
"

4
' 
- 

0
"

(E) TRUNCATED 

DOMES, REF. A1.11

WITHIN THE ACCESS AISLE, PAINT THE 

WORDS "NO PARKING" IN WHITE 12" 

HIGH MINIMUM LETTERS

PAINT ACCESS AISLE BORDER BLUE AND 

INTERIOR HATCH WHITE. HATCH 

STRIPES TO BE 36" OC MAX

ALIGN BOTTOM EDGE OF ISA 

WITH THE END OF THE 

PARKING STALL LENGTH, TYP 

PAINT INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 

ACCESSIBILITY IN CENTER OF STALL. ISA 

CONSISTS OF A WHITE SYMBOL ON A BLUE 

BACKGROUND. THE BLUE COLOR SHALL 

APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN FEDERAL 

STANDARD 595C. 
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2% MAX SLOPE, TYP
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"

PROVIDE NEW 6" WIDE X 6" HIGH 

CONCRETE WARNING CURB, 

PAINTED YELLOW

(E) DOOR

(E) THRESHOLD

(E) CONCRETE SLAB
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EXISTING SITE DETAILS

A1.11

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

3/4" = 1'-0"A1.11

1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
3/4" = 1'-0"A1.11

2 ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SIGN
3/4" = 1'-0"A1.11

3 TOW AWAY SIGN

NTS SA-SMF-1/A1.2-100819A1.11

8 TRUNCATED DOMES

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.11

7 TRUNCATED DOMES AT CURB RAMP
3/4" = 1'-0"A1.11

5 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.11

4 MAX OPENING SIZE IN SITE ELEMENTS

SITE GENERAL NOTES

6" = 1'-0"A1.11 A1.11

6 PAVEMENT GROOVING

1/4" = 1'-0"A1.10 A1.11

10 (E) ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING ENLARGED PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"A1.10 A1.11

11 (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

1/4" = 1'-0"A1.10 A1.11

9 (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

DESCRIPTION DATE

3" = 1'-0"A1.10 A1.11

12 (E) EXTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLD

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027



(E) MEN'S

(E) WOMEN'S
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5" 42"

1
7

 1
/2

" 3
3

 7
/8

"

3
' 
- 

2
"

1' - 6 1/2" 1' - 6 1/2"

THE GRAB BARS 

ARE 1 1/2" IN 

DIAMETER AND 

THE SPACE 

BETWEEN WALL 

AND GRAB BAR IS 

1-1/2", TYP.

NOTE: ALL GRAB BARS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. GRAB BARS MUST BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND MUST HAVE ROUNDED EDGRES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 11B-609.5.

2. GRAB BARS MUST NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 11B-609.6.

3. GRAB BAR STRUCTURAL STRENGHT SHALL BE 250 LBS MIN. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 11B-609.8.
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EXISTING PUBLIC

RESTROOMS

A1.12

EASTERSEALS

SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA

AUTISM CENTER

OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

CUP MODIFICATION -

ADMINISTRATIVE

RELIEF

1/2" = 1'-0"A1.12

1 (E) PUBLIC RESTROOM ENLARGED PLAN
1/2" = 1'-0"A1.12 A1.12

4 (E) MEN'S PUBLIC RESTROOM - SOUTH

1/2" = 1'-0"A1.12 A1.12

2 (E) WOMEN'S PUBLIC RESTROOM - NORTH
1/2" = 1'-0"A1.12 A1.12

3 (E) ADA TOILET STALL - WEST

1" = 1'-0"A1.12 A1.12

5 SECTION THROUGH LAVATORY

DESCRIPTION DATE

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

00956257-PCPM
(RELATED TO 00949337-CTTI)

CUP

07-31-2027
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GRADING PLAN

C0.01

AUTISM CENTER
OF EXCELLENCE

1063 McGaw Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

DESCRIPTION DATE

SAN DIEGO    ORANGE    RIVERSIDE    SACRAMENTO
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SYMBOL LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

DOWELED CONSTRUCTION

JOINT

CONTRACTION JOINT

PLANTING AREA

HARDSCAPE KEYNOTES

KEY DESCRIPTION DETAIL

CONSTRUCT TOOLED

CONTRACTION JOINT

B, L2.1

CONSTRUCT TOOLED DOWELED

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

B, L2.1

CONSTRUCT NEW TO EXISTING

CONCRETE PAVING

B, L2.1

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE PAVING

TO CURB CONNECTION

B, L2.1

1

2

3

4

REFERENCE KEYNOTES

KEY DESCRIPTION DETAIL

EXISTING A.C. PAVING

PROTECT IN

PLACE

EXISTING CONCRETE CURB

PROTECT IN

PLACE

EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROTECT IN

PLACE

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RAMP

PROTECT IN

PLACE

EXISTING COBBLE

PROTECT IN

PLACE

EXISTING GLASS PANELS

PROTECT IN

PLACE

EXISTING SCE ELECTRICAL POLE

PROTECT IN

PLACE

EXISTING UTILITY VAULT

PROTECT IN

PLACE

SITE FURNISHINGS PER

PROPERTY OWNER

---

RIGHT OF WAY / PROPERTY LINE ---

SITE DISTANCE LINE

PER STD.

PLAN 403

LIMITED USE AREA

PER STD.

PLAN 403

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

PAVING SCHEDULE

KEY DESCRIPTION DETAIL MFR. / SUPPLIER COLOR FINISH JOINTS COMMENTS

CONCRETE PAVING
A-C, L2.1

--- NATURAL GRAY

MEDIUM BROOM

PERPENDICULAR

TO PATH OF

TRAVEL

TOOLED

CONTRACTION /

CONSTRUCTION

PED: 3000 PSI

VEH: 4200 PSI

VERIFY PSI WITH GEOTECH

PRIOR TO START

SEALER: SEE SPECS.

NOTES:

A.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE MOCK-UPS FOR PAVING. SEE 'MOCK-UP REQUIREMENTS', SHEET L1.1.

B.  PROVIDE AN ISOLATION JOINT WHERE PAVING ABUTS VERTICAL SURFACES SUCH AS BUILDINGS, WALLS, STEPS, OR, AS NOTED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

C.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCT SAMPLE TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL OF COLOR CONTRAST WITH FINISH SURFACE.

P1

SITE FURNISHING SCHEDULE

KEY DESCRIPTION DETAIL QTY

MFR. /

SUPPLIER

MODEL COLOR FINISH MOUNTING COMMENTS

RECTANGULAR PLANTER

(96" L X 30" W X 30" T)

-- 1

TOURNESOL

SITEWORKS

(800) 542-2282

WILSHIRE FRP

(WR-963030)

SHADOW

FIBERGLASS

SMOOTH

--

INCLUDE

CWM-R1620-4K

NOTE: SITE FURNISHINGS ARE LONG LEAD ITEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLICABLE LEAD TIMES IN THE OVERALL PROJECT SCHEDULE.

SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

S1

FENCE AND RAILING SCHEDULE

KEY DESCRIPTION DETAIL MFR. / SUPPLIER MODEL COLOR FINISH COMMENTS

WOOD CLAD TUBE STEEL SINGLE

PANEL PEDESTRIAN GATE

D, L2.1
CUSTOM -- OILED IPE WOOD

PAINT METAL

COMPONENTS TO

MATCH ARCH.

SHOP DWGS REQUIRED.

WOOD CLAD TUBE STEEL

SLIDING MAINTENANCE GATE

B, L2.2
CUSTOM -- OILED IPE WOOD

PAINT METAL

COMPONENTS TO

MATCH ARCH.

SHOP DWGS REQUIRED.

WOOD CLAD TUBE STEEL FENCE
E, L2.1

CUSTOM -- OILED IPE WOOD

PAINT METAL

COMPONENTS TO

MATCH ARCH.

SHOP DWGS REQUIRED.

GLASS ENCLOSURE FENCE
A, L2.2

CUSTOM --

1/2" THICK

TEMPERED GLASS

PAINT METAL

COMPONENTS TO

MATCH ARCH.

SHOP DWGS REQUIRED.

F1

F2

F3

F4

WALL SCHEDULE

KEY DESCRIPTION DETAIL MFR. / SUPPLIER COLOR FINISH JOINTS COMMENTS

LOW C.I.P. CONCRETE WALL
A, L2.2

---
NATURAL GRAY

SMOOTH

TROWELED FINISH

SAWCUT JOINTS ---

NOTES:

A.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE MOCK-UPS FOR WALLS. SEE 'MOCK-UP REQUIREMENTS', SHEET L0.0.

B.  PROVIDE AN ISOLATION JOINT WHERE PAVING ABUTS VERTICAL SURFACES SUCH AS BUILDINGS, WALL, STEPS, OR, AS NOTED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

W1

PROJECT
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HARDSCAPE SCHEDULES
& PLAN

HARDSCAPE NOTES

1. VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS.

2. SUBMIT A UNIT COST FOR IMPORT SOIL IN-PLACE AND BE COMPLETELY AWARE OF THE AMOUNT OF

SOIL NECESSARY TO REACH THE SATISFACTORY GROUND LEVEL.

3. VERIFY ALL PROPERTY LINES OR OTHER LIMIT OF WORK LINES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

4. CONCRETE PAVING JOINTS INCLUDE THREE BASIC JOINT TYPES: CONTRACTION, DOWELED

CONSTRUCTION, AND ISOLATION. SEE HARDSCAPE DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE

DOWELED CONSTRUCTION JOINTS BETWEEN DIFFERENT PAVING TYPES, CHANGES IN DIRECTION,

50-FEET ON-CENTER FOR LINEAR WALKS, END OF DAY POURS, OR WHERE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED

ON THE PLANS.

5. PROVIDE AN ISOLATION JOINT WHERE CONCRETE PAVING ABUTS A VERTICAL SURFACE SUCH AS

BUILDINGS, WALLS, STEPS, ETC. SEE HARDSCAPE DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. SUBMIT A "PAVING JOINT AND POUR SEQUENCE PLAN" TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND

APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLING CONCRETE PAVING. THIS PLAN SHOULD CLEARLY INDICATE

CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSED CONCRETE POUR SEQUENCE WITH JOINT LOCATIONS TO INCLUDE

CONTRACTION, DOWELED CONSTRUCTION, AND ISOLATION JOINTS. PLAN TO ALSO CONFIRM JOINT

TYPE WHETHER HAND-TOOLED OR SAW CUT.

7. USE PIERI "FACE-OFF" BY WR GRACE, OR APPROVED EQUAL, TO PREVENT PERMANENT

CEMENTITIOUS STAINING ON ADJACENT HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS WHEN PLACING CONCRETE.

8. REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, CURBS, WALKS, PLANTING, WALLS,

ETC. AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

9. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE

WORK.  NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD FIELD CONDITIONS VARY FROM

THOSE SHOWN ON PLAN.

10. REPORT DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD

CONDITIONS TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  CORRECTED DRAWINGS OR INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE

ISSUED PRIOR TO THE CONTINUATION OF THIS WORK.  ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL

NECESSARY CORRECTIONS DUE TO FAILURE TO REPORT KNOWN DISCREPANCIES.

11. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND PROTECT THEM FROM

DAMAGE.  NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY IF DAMAGE OCCURS AND ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY

FOR EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

12. COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST BUILDING CODE, CURRENT EDITION OF THE ADA

STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, AND WITH OTHER CURRENT RULES, REGULATIONS AND

ORDINANCES GOVERNING THE PLACE OF THE WORK.  BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS TAKE

PRECEDENCE OVER THE DRAWINGS AND IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ANYONE SUPPLYING

LABOR OR MATERIALS OR BOTH TO BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ANY

DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE AND THE DRAWINGS.

13. LOCATIONS OF N.I.C. CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS SUCH AS LIGHTS, SIGNS, VENTS, HYDRANTS,

TRANSFORMERS, ETC., ARE APPROXIMATE.  NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY

SHOULD THE LOCATION OF THESE ITEMS INTERFERE WITH THE PROPER EXECUTION OF WORK.

14. VERIFY ALL PAVING AND HARDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS WITH GEOTECHNICAL SOILS

REPORT IN REGARD TO ITEMS SUCH AS SUB-BASE PREPARATION, PRE-SATURATION, SOIL

COMPACTION, REINFORCING, SLAB THICKNESS, SLAB JOINTING/DOWELING AND FOOTING

REQUIREMENTS.  NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF GEOTECHNICAL SOILS

REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS DIFFER FROM DRAWINGS.  THE GEOTECHNICAL SOILS REPORT

RECOMMENDATIONS, IF MORE STRINGENT THAN THE DRAWINGS, SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

15. BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION BETWEEN SUBCONTRACTORS FOR PROPER AND TIMELY

PLACEMENT OF SLEEVING, PIPING AND / OR CONDUIT INSTALLATION UNDER OR THROUGH

LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS.

16. LANDSCAPE LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON THESE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE.  FINAL

LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ON SITE.

17. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

18. PROVIDE A REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE OF EACH PAINTED OR STAINED ELEMENT TO THE OWNER FOR

REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO APPLYING FINISH.  REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR

SPECIFIC SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS.

19. PROVIDE A MOCK-UP OF EACH HARDSCAPE ELEMENT. ITEMS TO INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO

PAVING AND WALL TYPES NOTED IN THE COLOR AND FINISH SCHEDULES. SAMPLES TO BE PLACED IN

A LOCATION SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW AND

APPROVAL BY THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  REFER TO

MOCK-UP REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

20. WHERE PAVING AND FINISH GRADE MEET, DEPRESS FINISH GRADE 1" IN TURF AREAS AND 1-1/2" IN

GROUND COVER / SHRUB AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

21. PROJECT WALKS SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:20 (5% GRADIENT) UNLESS OTHERWISE

INDICATED.

22. ACCESSIBLE RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:12 OR 8.33%.

23. PLANTER AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2:1 SLOPE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

24. HOLD FINISH GRADE A MINIMUM OF 6" BELOW FINISH FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

25. CONSTRUCT ALL CURVE TO CURVE AND CURVE TO TANGENT LINES TO BE NEAT, TRIM, SMOOTH AND

UNIFORM.

26. CONSTRUCT ALL CONCRETE WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI @ 28 DAYS,

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

27. ALL CONCRETE PAVING BANDS AND CONCRETE CAPS SHALL HAVE CONTROL JOINTS AT 5'-0" ON

CENTER MAXIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.  ALL WALLS SHALL HAVE CONTROL

JOINTS AT 20'-0" O.C. MAXIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

28. PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH ALL WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, AND INSTRUCTION MANUALS FOR

EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, ETC.  AS DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

29. PRIOR TO INSTALLING ABOVE-GRADE DEVICES SUCH AS IRRIGATION VALVE BOXES, GATE VALVES,

BASKET STRAINERS, FLOW SENSORS, BACKFLOW ASSEMBLIES, CONTROLLERS, QUICK COUPLERS,

JUNCTION/ PULL BOXES, GFCI'S, TRANSFORMERS, SIGNS, GAS METERS, UTILITY VAULTS, LIGHT

FIXTURES, CLEAN-OUTS, DRAINS, MANHOLES, PIV'S, FDC'S, AND WATER METERS, PLACE A  WOOD

STAKE IN PROPOSED LOCATIONS WITH DEVICE CLEARLY LABELED ON STAKE IN BLACK INK. OBTAIN

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S OR IRRIGATION DESIGNER'S APPROVAL OF STAKED LOCATIONS PRIOR TO

INSTALLING DEVICES.

30. DO NOT INSTALL DEVICES SUCH AS CLEAN-OUTS, VALVE BOXES, GATE VALVES, ETC. IN PAVED AREAS

WHEN INSTALLING THEM IN AN ADJACENT PLANTER IS POSSIBLE. IF THIS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED,

CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

31. INSTALL INTERSECTING ELEMENT AT 90 DEGREES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.

32. NO SITE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

MOCK-UP REQUIREMENTS

1. HARDSCAPE PAVING - PROVIDE (1) 4' x 4' SQUARE MOCK-UP FOR EACH PAVING TYPE NOTED IN THE

COLOR AND FINISH SCHEDULE. EACH MOCK-UP TO INCLUDING THE SPECIFIED COLOR, FINISH, AN

EXAMPLE OF EACH JOINTING TYPE NOTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES AND DETAILS, AND

SPECIFIED SEALER. IN PLACE MOCK-UPS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

ADDITIONAL SAMPLES UNTIL THE COLOR AND FINISH IS CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE BY THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

2. MOCK-UP LEAD TIMES - BE AWARE OF POSSIBLE LEAD TIMES FOR ITEMS SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO

PRE-CAST CONCRETE PAVERS. SIMILAR COLORS AND SIZES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AS A MOCK-UP

REVIEW.

3. HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS - PROVIDE A PHYSICAL SAMPLE OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS (COLOR, FINISH,

AND SEALER) TO THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO

PLACING ORDER. ITEMS SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO PRE-CAST CONCRETE ELEMENTS, INDICATED

WOOD SAMPLES, AND OTHER SITE FURNISHING MATERIALS.

4. WALLS - PROVIDE (1) 3' TALL BY 3' LONG BY 8" WIDE MOCK-UP FOR EACH WALL TYPE NOTED IN THE

WALL SCHEDULE. EACH MOCK-UP TO INCLUDING THE SPECIFIED COLOR, FINISH, JOINTING, EDGING,

CAP (AS  NOTED IN CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES AND DETAILS), AND SPECIFIED SEALER. CONTRACTOR

SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SAMPLES UNTIL THE COLOR AND FINISH IS CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE BY

THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

5. MOCK-UPS TO BE PROTECTED ON-SITE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION

SCHEDULE.

6. REMOVE MOCK-UPS AT COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION WHEN DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

7. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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HARDSCAPE DETAILS

LEGEND:

1. 1/2" THICK TEMPERED GLASS

2. ADJUSTABLE GLASS CLAMP TO STABILIZE PANELS.

3. FRAMELESS GLASS PANEL BASE CLAMP - CORE DRILLED AND EPOXY SETPS.

4. CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING.

5. C.I.P. CONCRETE LOW WALL - SEE WALL SCHEDULE FOR COLOR AND FINISH.

6. 1" CHAMFER ON EDGES, TYPICAL.

7. 1/8" WIDE BY 1-1/2" DEEP CONTINUOUS SAWCUT CONTRACTION JOINT  @ 5' O.C. EQUALLY

SPACED.  CENTER ON GLASS PANELS

8. #5 VERTICAL REBAR @ 18" O.C., ALTERNATE BAR BEND IN FOUNDATION.

9. #5 HORIZONTAL REBAR @ 18" O.C.

10. (3) #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS.

11. FINISH GRADE.

12. UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL.

NOTES:

A. INATALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

B. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR OWNER / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

C. PROVIDE MOCK-UP PER SPECIFICATIONS.

D. ALL CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 3,000 PSI.

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

A

GLASS ENCLOSURE FENCE ON LOW C.I.P CONCRETE WALL

PLAN VIEW

C

L

C

L

1

1

2

SECTIONELEVATION

C

L

11

6

5

8

11

4

12

INSIDE

COURTYARD

2

INSIDE COURTYARD

2

33

5

6

7

3

7

4

12

5

6 3

7

10

9

LEGEND:

1. 4"x4"x.25" THICK PAINTED STEEL POST WITH WELDED TOP CAP.

2. 2"x3"x3/16" THICK PAINTED STEEL GATE FRAME.

3. 1X6 WOOD BOARD (RIPPED 1X8). WRAP TOP AND END OF GATE / FENCE.

4. 2"x3"x3/16" GALVINIZED STEEL FENCE POST (PREDRILL HOLES FOR ATTACHMENT OF

GATE / FENCE PANELS).

5. ISOLATION JOINT - SEE DETAIL 'B', SHEET L2.1

6. DUAL GUIDE ROLLERS WITH BRACKET FROM ALL-O-MATIC OR APPROVED EQUAL.

7. 6" HEAVY DUTY RUBBER OR POLYURETHANE CASTER WHEELS.  WELD TO GATE

FRAME.

8. THICKENED EDGE - REQUIRED AT CONCRETE PAVING ONLY.

9. FINISH SURFACE - SEE HARDSCAPE SHEETS FOR COLOR, FINISH, AND LAYOUT.

10. 2"x5"X3/16" THICK PAINTED STEEL TOP AND BOTTOM GATE RAILS FOR GUIDE

ROLLERS AND WHEELS.

11. CONCRETE CAISSON FOOTING.

12. UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL.

13. FINISH GRADE.

14. L1.5 x 1.5 x 3/16" ANGLE IRON THROUGH BOLTED TO POST IN THREE LOCATIONS.

(PREDRILL HOLES FOR ATTACHMENT TO WOOD VENEER).

15. #10 STAINLESS STEEL SCREW (2 PER BOARD MINIMUM) WITH 1" MINIMUM EMBED.

16. 1/4" GAP.

17. LOCKING CANE BOLT.  REFER TO DETAIL C, L2.2.

18. #4 REBAR EQUALLY SPACED.

19. #3 REBAR TIES # 10" O.C.

NOTES:

A. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

PRIOR TO START OF FABRICATION.

B. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR CARD READER

HARDWARE CONFIGURATION AND PREP GATE ACCORDINGLY PRIOR TO

FABRICATION, IF REQUIRED.

C. ALL WELDS TO BE CONTINUOUS, GROUND SMOOTH.

D. METAL COMPONENTS TO RECEIVE (1) COAT SHOP-APPLIED RUSTPROOF GRAY

PRIMER, (1) COAT SHOP-APPLIED RED PRIMER AND (2) COATS SHOP-APPLIED

EXTERIOR ENAMEL PAINT. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

E. ENSURE GATE HINGES ALLOW GATE TO FULLY OPEN WITH USE OF 5 POUNDS OF

FORCE OR LESS.

F. GATES TO BE CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKABLE DURING TIMES WHEN PROPERTY IS

CLOSED AND COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 10, TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF

REGULATIONS.

G. PROVIDE FINISH SAMPLE AS NOTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

H. MEMBER SIZE, REINFORCING, FOOTING DIMENSIONS, AND BASE INFORMATION ARE

SHOWN FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY.  VERIFY AND COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS

NOTED IN THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS.

I. COORDINATE FENCE FOOTINGS WITH BUILDING AND WALL FOOTINGS PRIOR TO

STARTING WORK.

G. ALL GATES SHALL BE SELF SELF-CLOSING, IN ADDITION TO SELF-LATCHING

C

L
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11

12

9

3

3

SECTIONELEVATION

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

B

WOOD CLAD TUBE STEEL SLIDING MAINTENANCE GATE

1

3

2

13

PLAN ENLARGEMENT

SECTION ENLARGEMENT
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SECTION ENLARGEMENT

3

15

16

2

14

10

17

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"

C

CANE BOLT ENLARGEMENT

LEGEND:

1. 2"x3"x3/16" THICK PAINTED STEEL

GATE FRAME.

2. 1X6 WOOD BOARDS.

3. 45° MITERED CORNER, TYPICAL.

4. 1/2" DIAMETER PAINTED GALVANIZED

STEEL CANE BOLT.

5. 1/4" THICK PAINTED STEEL GUIDE TAB

WELDED TO GATE FRAME.

6. 1/4" THICK PAINTED STEEL MOUNTING

PLATE WELDED TO GATE FRAME FOR

CANE BOLT.

7. GALVANIZED STEEL SLEEVE

EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE PAVING.

PROVIDE SLEEVES AT CLOSED

POSITION ONLY.

8. FINISH SURFACE.

2

1

8

7

3

5

6

1

4
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PLANT SCHEDULE

TREES

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

SIZE /

FORM

HT. X SPRD.

X CAL. (MIN)

WATER

USE

DESCRIPTION DETAIL QTY.

LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA

'NATCHEZ'

NATCHEZ WHITE CRAPE MYRTLE

48" BOX

STD.

8'H X 5'W

X 4"C

M FLOWERING TREE
A, L7.1

3

SHRUBS, GRASSES, & GROUNDCOVERS

SYMBOL KEY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING

WATER

USE

DESCRIPTION DETAIL QTY.

AGA

BF

AGAVE 'BLUE FLAME' BLUE FLAME AGAVE 5 GAL. 36" O.C. L

SUCCULENT

ACCENT

B-C,

L7.1

19

ALO

BE

ALOE 'BLUE ELF' BLUE ELF ALOE 1 GAL. 18" O.C. L

SUCCULENT

GROUNDCOVER

B-C,

L7.1

129

ALO

VER

ALOE VERA MEDICINAL ALOE 5 GAL. 30" O.C. L

MIDGROUND

SUCCULENT

B-C,

L7.1

69

CAL

SPE

CALANDRINIA SPECTABLIS ROCK PURSLANE 1 GAL. 18" O.C. L

SUCCULENT

GROUNDCOVER

B-C,

L7.1

200

CHO

TEC

CHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM CAPE RUSH 5 GAL. 36" O.C. L

ORNAMENTAL

GRASS

B-C,

L7.1

48

DAS

WHE

DASYLIRON WHEELERI DESERT SPOON 5 GAL. 48" O.C. L

SUCCULENT

ACCENT

B-C,

L7.1

3

HES

BL

HESPERALOE 'BRAKELIGHTS' BRAKELIGHTS YUCCA 5 GAL. 36" O.C. L UPRIGHT ACCENT

B-C,

L7.1

23

LAN

NG

LANTANA 'NEW GOLD' NEW GOLD LANTANA 5 GAL. 36" O.C. L

FLOWERING LOW

SHRUB

B-C,

L7.1

33

MUH

RIG

MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS DEERGRASS 5 GAL. 36" O.C. L

ORNAMENTAL

GRASS

B-C,

L7.1

60

WATER USE KEY:

VL = VERY LOW WATER USE,  L = LOW WATER USE,  M = MODERATE WATER USE, H = HIGH WATER USE.  WATER USE STATED IS PER 'WATER USE CLASSIFICATION OF

LANDSCAPE SPECIES' (ALSO REFERRED TO AS WUCOLS IV) FOR THE CITY OF IRVINE.

DENOTES SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION - REFER TO PLANTING NOTE '9' FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EXISTING PLANT SCHEDULE

TREES

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME COMMENTS

CERCIDIUM 'DESERT MUSEUM' DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE

- NO EXISTING

TREES TO BE

REMOVED

CHILOPSIS LINEARIS DESERT WILLOW

- (3) EXISTING

TREES TO BE

REMOVED

SHRUBS, GRASSES, & GROUNDCOVERS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

DASYLIRON WHEELERI DESERT SPOON --

EXISTING SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER

PROTECT IN

PLACE

NOTE: THE LETTER (E) NEXT TO A TREE SYMBOL INDICATES AN EXISTING TREE TO BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.

THE LETTER (R) INDICATES AN EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED FROM SITE.

A

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(R)

(R)

(R)

(E)

CONTAINER PLANTING SCHEDULE

SYMBOL CONTAINER SIZE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE

QTY. PER

CONTAINER

TOTAL

QTY.

96" L x 30" W x 30" H

(1 TOTAL)

SHADE EXPOSURE

FICUS NITIDA INDIAN FIG 24" BOX 3 3

---

A

PROJECT

06/11/25

REVISIONS
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PLANTING SCHEDULES &
PLANS

PLANTING NOTES

1. REFER TO PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR SOIL PREPARATION, FERTILIZATION, MULCHING

AND OTHER PLANTING INFORMATION.

2. NOTIFY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND THE CITY INSPECTOR 48 HOURS PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK TO COORDINATE PROJECT INSPECTION SCHEDULES.

3. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD FIELD CONDITIONS VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN ON

PLAN.

4. REPORT DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS

TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  CORRECTED DRAWINGS OR INSTRUCTION SHALL BE ISSUED PRIOR TO

THE CONTINUATION OF THIS WORK.  ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL NECESSARY CORRECTIONS

DUE TO FAILURE TO REPORT KNOWN DISCREPANCIES.

5. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE.

NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY AND ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXPENSE

OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IN CONJUNCTION WITH DAMAGED UTILITIES.

6. LOCATION OF N.I.C. CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS SUCH AS LIGHTS, SIGNS, VENTS,  HYDRANTS,

TRANSFORMERS, ETC. ARE APPROXIMATE.  NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THE

LOCATION OF THESE ITEMS INTERFERE WITH THE PROPER EXECUTION OF WORK.

7. PROVIDE PRE-PLANT WEED CONTROL IN ALL PROPOSED PLANTER AREAS, PER SPECIFICATIONS, PRIOR TO

START OF PLANTING.  WEED CONTROL  INCLUDES ERADICATION OF ALL EXISTING WEED PLANTS, AS WELL AS

VIABLE SEEDS AND ROOTS.  USE A NON-SELECTIVE SYSTEMIC CONTACT HERBICIDE, APPLIED PER

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEAVE SPRAYED PLANTS INTACT FOR AT LEAST 14 DAYS BEFORE

REMOVING BY MOWING OR GRUBBING.  APPLY WATER BY IRRIGATION OR BY HAND FOR 10 DAYS AS REQUIRED

TO ACHIEVE WEED GERMINATION, AND THEN RE-APPLY CONTACT HERBICIDES PER ABOVE.  REPEAT AS

REQUIRED TO ELIMINATE ALL WEEDS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH PLANTING OPERATIONS.

8. OBTAIN ALL SOIL FOR LANDSCAPE PLANTING AREAS OR BERMS FROM ON-SITE EXCAVATIONS.  SHOULD

IMPORT SOIL BE NECESSARY, SUBMIT IMPORT SOIL TESTING RESULTS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO

IMPORTATION.  SOIL SHALL BE SANDY LOAM CONTAINING NO TOXIC CHEMICALS OR ELEMENTS WHICH MAY

INHIBIT OR RETARD NORMAL PLANT GROWTH.

9. AFTER ROUGH GRADES HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED IN PLANTING AREAS, HAVE SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN AT THE

LOCATIONS INDICATED ON PLANTING PLAN.  HAVE SAMPLES TESTED BY SUMMIT TURF & HORT

CONSULTANTS, (714) 340-5216, FOR SOIL FERTILITY.  TAKE TWO SAMPLES AT EACH LOCATION:  (1) GROUND

LEVEL TO 10" DEEP, (2) 24" TO 36" DEEP.  EACH SAMPLE SHALL CONTAIN APPROXIMATELY 1 QUART OF SOIL

TO BE LABELED PER LOCATION AND DEPTH.  INSTALL SOIL PREPARATION AND BACK FILL MIX TO CONFORM

TO THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ONLY UPON RECEIPT OF WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER FROM THE OWNER.

SUBMIT SOIL REPORT TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING.

10. ENSURE THAT ROUGH GRADING HAS BEEN CERTIFIED BY CIVIL ENGINEER AND THAT CIVIL ENGINEER OR

OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE HAS APPROVED FINE GRADING TO 

1

10

TH OF A FOOT PRIOR TO

BEGINNING SOIL PREPARATION OPERATIONS.  PROVIDE FOR INCLUSION OF ALL AMENDMENTS, SETTLING, ETC.

IN DETERMINATION OF FINAL GRADES.

11. ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL PLANTING AREAS, 2% MINIMUM.

12. LOCATE AND TAG ALL PLANT MATERIAL.  MATERIAL SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH PLANTING PLAN

DESCRIPTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL PLANT MATERIAL IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION.   PROVIDE PHOTOS OF REPRESENTATIVE EXAMPLES OF EACH TAGGED BLOCK TO

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MINIMUM 21 DAYS BEFORE ANTICIPATED DELIVERY.  PHOTOS SHALL INCLUDE A

PERSON FOR SCALE PURPOSES.  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MAY OPT TO REVIEW MATERIAL AT GROWING

NURSERY.  MATERIAL DELIVERED TO THE SITE MAY BE REJECTED BASED ON UNHEALTHY APPEARANCE OR

NON-CONFORMANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS EVEN IF PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED BY THE LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT OR THE OWNER.

13. FINAL LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

14. PLANTING QUANTITIES ARE GIVEN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY.  PLANT SYMBOLS AND SPECIFIED SPACING

SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

15. AT EDGES OF PLANTING AREAS, THE CENTER LINE OF THE LAST ROW OF SHRUBS AND/OR GROUND COVER

SHALL BE LOCATED AT ONE-HALF THE SPECIFIED ON CENTER SPACING FROM THE EDGE.

16. INSTALL GROUND COVER AND/OR SHRUB MASSES WITH TRIANGULAR SPACING UNLESS OTHERWISE

INDICATED.

17. ALL CURVE TO CURVE AND CURVE TO TANGENT LINES SHALL BE NEAT, TRIM, SMOOTH AND UNIFORM.

18. REMOVE ALL NURSERY STAKES AND ESPALIER RACKS IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION UPON PROVIDING

SUPPORT PER PLAN.

19. DURING THE LENGTH OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

PROPER STAKING AND/OR GUYING OF TREES TO ENSURE STABILITY.

20. MULCH ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS (EXCLUDING TURF AND BIO-RETENTION BASIN BOTTOMS) WITH A 3" DEEP

LAYER OF .5"-1.5" FOREST FLOOR BARK MULCH BY AGUINAGA GREEN OR APPROVED EQUAL, AT THE

CONCLUSION OF PLANTING OPERATIONS.  SUBMIT SAMPLE TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND

APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

21. KEEP BARK MULCH 4-INCHES CLEAR FROM BASE OF TREES, SHRUBS, GRASSES, AND SUCCULENTS.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL WHICH IS DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION

OPERATIONS.  REPLACEMENT PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE OF MATCHING SPECIES, INSTALLED FROM THE

FOLLOWING MINIMUM SIZE: 15-GALLON TREE, 1-GALLON SHRUB, FLATTED GROUNDCOVER AND SODDED

TURF.

23. INSTALLATIONS THAT ARE ADJACENT OPEN SPACE, NATURALIZED SLOPES OR UNDEVELOPED LAND ARE

SUBJECT TO DAMAGE BY RODENTS OR DEER AND SHALL BE TREATED WITH AN APPROPRIATE REPELLENT IN

A SPRAY AND/OR TABLET FORM.  REPELLEX BY GROPOWER OR APPROVED EQUAL, THAT PROVIDES

IMMEDIATE AND LONG TERM PROTECTION, SHALL BE USED.

24. INSTALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MATTING (SC-150 BY NORTH AMERICAN GREEN OR APPROVED

EQUAL) ON ALL SLOPES 3:1 AND STEEPER AND 3' AND GREATER IN HEIGHT. SECURE NETTING IN PLACE WITH

9" LONG GALVANIZED SOIL STAPLES AT 12" O.C. ALONG THE TOP OF THE SLOPE AND 5' O.C. DOWN THE

SLOPE IN BOTH DIRECTIONS. PROVIDE MINIMUM 24" OVERLAP AT TOP AND BOTTOM AND 36" OVERLAP

ALONG THE SIDES.

25. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL TREES WITHIN 5 FEET OF ANY HARDSCAPE, PAVEMENT OR

CURB.  ROOT BARRIERS ARE TO BE 'UB24-2' BY DEEP ROOT CORPORATION, (800) 458-7668, INSTALLED PER

MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.  NOTE:  ROOT BARRIERS SHALL NOT BE WRAPPED AROUND THE

ROOTBALL.  ROOT BARRIERS INSTALLED ADJACENT TO A BIOSWALE SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH DRAINAGE

TO OR FROM THE BIOSWALE SYSTEM.

26. ANNUAL COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.  REQUEST

RECOMMENDATION A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF NEED FOR DELIVERY.

LANDSCAPE SUMMARY

TOTAL SITE AREA:  3,824 SQ. FT.

(WITHIN LIMIT OF WORK)

TOTAL EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA: 3,543 SQ. FT.

(WITHIN LIMIT OF WORK)

TOTAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA: 2,717 SQ. FT.  (71.05%)

(WITHIN LIMIT OF WORK)

TOTAL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE AREA: 1,107 SQ. FT. (28.95%)

(WITHIN LIMIT OF WORK)

EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED: 3 TREES (REFER TO PLAN)

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN: 6 TREES (REFER TO PLAN)

PROPOSED TREES TO BE ADDED: 3 TREES (REFER TO PLAN)
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1063 McGaw Avenue Suite 100 
Irvine, CA 92614 

January 14, 2026 

City of Irvine 
Community Development Department - Planning Division 
1 Civic Center Plaza 
Irvine, CA 92606-5207 

Re: CUP Modification for Easterseals - 00956257-PCPM 

Easterseals Southern California (ESSC), a California non-profit Corporation, serves local children 
and adults with autism spectrum disorders, and/or similar disabilities and their families. We 
currently provide comprehensive early intervention services within a portion of our corporate 
offices located at 1063 McGaw in Irvine. To meet the growing needs of families in the area, we 
propose dedicating more space to direct program services within the building, expanding from 
the previously approved 3,520 square feet to 17,375 square feet. 

The program activities will continue to operate as currently approved with a full menu of 
individualized services for children ages 2 through young adulthood with autism spectrum 
disorder and similar disabilities. The center’s business hours will remain from 8:30 AM to 7:30 
PM Monday thru Friday. The expanded program areas will consist of individual therapy rooms, 
a playroom, conference rooms for training, resource and learning spaces for participants and 
caregiver groups, and office space for administrative and support functions 

Services will include one-on-one Applied Behavior Analysis Therapy to stimulate positive 
behaviors; Speech Therapy to enhance communication skills and abilities; Occupational 
Therapy to promote independent living skills; and Physical Therapy to enhance motor skills. In 
addition to these services, Easterseals will provide Severe Behavior Services (SBS) to 
approximately 10 individuals at a time consisting of 2:1or 3:1 services, based on the needs of 
the individual. Sessions range from 3 to 8 hours depending on the clinical recommendations of 
behavior experts (BCBAs). These supports are provided on-site at the center and/or in the 
participant’s home with family involvement – a critical component of the growth and 
development process. This expanded space will also serve as a hub for staff who support and 
deliver services in the surrounding area. 

ENCLOSURE 2



Occasional weekday and weekend activities (i.e., social skills instructional sessions and family 
game nights) may occur for clients, their families and therapists. These sessions shall begin no 
earlier than 6:15 p.m. during the week so as to not conflict with PM peak hour traffic. This 
schedule does not apply to the use of office space at this building. 

 
The building will not be redesigned or used to provide medical services nor will ESSC employ 
medical personnel (i.e., medical doctors, nurses, lab techs, etc.) or maintain diagnostic or 
medical treatment equipment at this location. 

 
All activities related to the program services portion of the building are consistent with the 
existing conditional use permit (007234097-PCMP). They adhere to city Zoning Ordinance 
requirements and meet all parking and traffic impact requirements. The use is a benefit to the 
community and not detrimental to public health, safety or welfare. Finally, as evidenced by the 
existing service delivery, the use is compatible with current and future uses in the area. 

 
The operating schedule for the program services will be as follows: 

 
Service Morning 

7:30-11:59am 
Midday 
12-3 pm 

Afternoon 
3-5 pm 

Evening 
5-7:30 pm 

SBS Therapy 8-10 individuals 
15 to 25 staff 

8-10 individuals 
15 to 25 staff 

8-10 individuals 
15 to 25 staff 

8-10 individuals 
15 to 25 staff 

Center-based ABA 5 individuals 
5 staff 

7 individuals 
7 staff 

7 individuals 
7 staff 

3 individuals 
3 staff 

Speech Therapy 3 individuals 
3 staff 

3 individuals 
3 staff 

3 individuals 
3 staff 

3 individuals 
3 staff 

Occupational Therapy 0-2 individuals 
5 staff 

0-2 individuals 
5 staff 

5 individuals 
5 staff 

3 individuals 
5 staff 

Physical Therapy 0-2 individuals 
1 staff 

0-2 individuals 
1 staff 

0-2 individuals 
1 staff 

N/A 

Arrival schedule Program Staff Participants 
 

7:30 AM to 8:30 AM 40 4 
8:30 AM to 10:00 AM 27 16 
10:00 AM to 11:00 AM 11 16 
1:00 PM to 2:00 PM 11 26 
3:00 PM to 4:00 PM -- 31 
5:00 PM to 6:00 PM -- 15 
6:00 PM to 7:00 PM -- 15 

 
Departure Schedule Program Staff Participants 

 

8:30 AM to 10:00 AM -- 10 
10:00 AM to 11:00 AM -- 15 
12:00 PM to 1:00 PM -- 11 
1:00 PM to 2:00 PM -- 16 
3:00 PM to 4:00 PM 30 26 
5:00 PM to 6:00 PM 31 15 
6:00 PM to 7:00 PM 31 30 



 
The exterior courtyard space will be used as an outdoor break area for program participants to 
walk and get fresh air while on break from indoor instruction and therapy in a safe space away 
from vehicles. Due to the unique safety requirements of the population served, we propose 
enclosing this space with a 4.5-foot-tall transparent glass wall with 4” wide post at 5 feet. The 
glass wall will help maintain the character of the neighborhood and preserve visual sight lines. 

 
More details can be found in the accompanying attachments. 

Sincerely, 

Mark Whitley 
President 



Date received for filing at OPR: FORM 45-02 (Rev. 10/2006) 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

TO: State of California FROM: City of Irvine 
Office of Planning & Research Community Development Department 
PO Box 3044 PO Box 19575 
Sacramento, CA  95812-3044 Irvine, CA  92623-9575 

Attn:   Michael O’Toole 
County Clerk Associate Planner 
County of Orange 949-724-6102
PO Box 238 
Santa Ana, CA  92702 

SUBJECT:    Filing of Notice of Exemption in compliance with Section 15062 of the Public Resources Code. 

Project Title; File No: Minor Modification to the approved Conditional Use Permit for Easterseals Southern California 
(File No. 00956257-PCPM) 

Project Location: 
(include County) 

1063 McGaw Avenue in Planning Area 36 (Irvine Business Complex), in the City of Irvine, County 
of Orange, CA 

Project Description: Expand the existing community facility, which provides autism therapy services, within an existing 
office building. The project also includes administrative relief from wall/fence standards to allow a 
4.5-foot high wall surrounding a new outdoor break area. The facility will continue to function as 
originally approved. 

Approving Public 
Agency: 

City of Irvine  
Director of Community Development 
PO Box 19575 
Irvine, CA  92623-9575 

Approval Date: 
Resolution No. 

February 17, 2026 
N/A 

Project Applicant:  Easterseals Southern California 
1063 McGaw Avenue 
Irvine, CA 92614 
Attn: Bryan Layne 

323-420-5599
bryan.layne@essc.org

Exempt Status: 
(check one)   

Ministerial (Section 21080(b)(1); 15268) 
Declared Emergency (Section 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)) 
Emergency Project (Section 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)) 
Statutory Exemption:   
Categorical Exemption: Section 15301, Class 1 Existing Facilities 
General Rule Exemption (Section 15061(b)(3))  

Reasons Why Project Is 
Exempt:   

Project is exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 Class 1, Existing Facilities. 
Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor 
alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or 
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. The 
proposed project will expand existing community facility use within an existing office building 
and add a new outdoor break area. The use is consistent and compatible with the previously 
approved use permit 

Michael O’Toole,  
Associate Planner February 17, 2026 
Name and Title Signature Date 
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